
:.-·or A 11 Territory Served 
c ommunity, Towr1- or city _____ _ 

E. R. C. NO. 5 ----------------------

~ENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
~OPERATIVE CORPORATION 

First Revised SHEET NO. 11 
----------------- -------

CANCELLING E. R.C. NO. 5 
Name ot Issulng Corporation - ----------

11 Original SHEET NO. 
----~-------- ------

RULE S AND REGULATIONS· 

Applicant 1 s meter base (which normally will be at the corner of the building 
nearest the point to be served} except that the Applicant shall furnish and 
install proper size conduit from the meter base to two (2) feet below ground 
level. The Cooperative will install twenty (20) foot secion of proper size 
conduit (metal or PVC) from Applicant 1 s below grade conduit termination , back 
toward source . 

EXHIBIT 11 A11 

INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND DISTR IBUTION .SYSTEM-SUBDIVISIONS 

Single Phase, Loop Feed 

Estimated Cost per foot Underground $4 . 07 (I) 

Estimated Cost per foot Overhead 2.45 ( R) 

Cost Differential per foot $1.62 (I) 

ti) . Plans for the location of all facilities to be installed shall be approved 
by the Cooperative and the Applicant prior to construction . Alterations in 
plans by the Applicant will required additional cost of installation or 
construction shall be at the sole expense of the Applicant . 

(j) The Cooperative shall not be obligated to install any facility within a 
subdivision until satisfactory arrangements for the payment of charges have 
been completed by the Applicant. 

(k). The charges specified in these rules are based on the promise that each 
Applicant will cooperate with the utility in an effort to keep the cost of 
construction and installation of the underground electric distribution 
system as low as possible and make satisfactory arrangements for the payme 
of the above charges prior to the installation of the facilities . 

\ t ~ 
(_l) All electrical facilities shall be installed and constructed to comply Wl h 

the rules and regulations of the Energy Regulatory Commission , Nationa l 
Electric Safety Code, Renderson-Uni"on RECC Spec i ftcatio,n s ,-.. _Qr~ ptber T!J l~s--~ 
and regulati"ons which may be appl i'cable . ! 1

·• ; , •-
1
·- · r. .... ~ D 

(~ ) Service pedestals and method of installatidn shall be 
Union RECC prio~ to installation . 

Energy Ror;·.'!Ghrv c~rr:miss ion 

prov~'>d · IDycHen4o.r;-son .- . · - r. ;_ · : , ... u ' 1~~jlJ 

·-- -·~~~~~~~~~~~========~ 
DATE OF 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE October 14 1980 

Year 1-ionth Day Year 

Manager P. 0. Box 18, Henderson, Ky . 42420 

Title Addres s 



Form ~or Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.s.c. N0.~------~5~==~~--~--­
~5~t~hu_~R~e~v~i~s~e~d~------SHEET NO. __ ~l~--
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 5 e ------
_O~r:=i~g~i~n~a~l~------SHEET NO. ___ l ___ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "A" - RESIDENTIAL (Single Phase) 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to electric service to single family 
dwellings, schools, churches, civic organizations and like c~stomers 
of noncommercial nature. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer Charge per .delivery point ............... . 
Energy Charge per KWH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

School Taxes added if applicable 
Kentucky Sales Taxes to be added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SEI{VICE 

.. Single phase with secondary voltages available in the vicinity or 
~eed by distributor. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

curren 
of the 

by _.~a~~~~-z.. 
In case for any month the rate under which Se ler R~Re~ai~~NSunio 

Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases p bwer a t who l esale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in 
accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 
for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 
adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount 
of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 
Seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

RATE 
PER UNI 

$5.85 
@ • 04394~ 

D:TE .OF ISS~U ~--':_;t;,..:e;..;..~~e-.;;;r~. ~'__.:l;;.,;;9....;8;..:1;;__ ____ DATE EFFECTIVE August 13, 1981 - ~ 

I;~ED BY ~~ ~ TITLE Manager 
. Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in. ~ 
Case No. 8309 Dated August 13, 1981 ~\ 

----~--~----------------~~ 

\'; 



•VI I I I Ill~ I U l. t: ..) L f!t.U c. lt ::, 

HENDERSON- UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

~arne of Is suin g Corporation 

ror Al l Territory Serv ed 
Community , ·To1·m or City 

E. R. C. NG ·---=5'---------

3rd Revi sed SHEET NO. 1 
~~~~~~--- --~-

CAN CE LLING E.R .C. No._· ___ 5 _ 

__:O:..:.r...:.i :i!....g ,::._.:..· n.:..::a....:_l __ _____:SHEET N 0 . ___ 1 __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 A11
- RESIDENTIAL (Single Phase) .. 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to electric service to single family dwellings, schools, 
churches, civic organizations and like customers of noncommerical nature. 

MONTHLY RATE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Customer Charge per delivery point ................ . . . .... , $5.85 (I) -
Energy Charge per KWH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . @ . 041065(I 

School Taxes added if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes to be added to bill if applicable. 

OF SERVICE 

Single phase with secondary voltages available in the vicinity or agreed by 
distributor . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

·Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or disconnections 
of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days 
from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson- Union Rural 
Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchased power at wholesale from its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel cost" or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or 
':Jy order of the Energy Regula tory Commission, then the foregoing month]_y_ ener Y----··l- -­
:harges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the -ltot 1· P91"1a:!: l( _ D 
1mount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attri buta bll EEnt.~v e:a<Dh,h~v Cr rn:ssion 
:lass of serv~ce by the to~al_number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller or s~_c_h; ., .-; 'C ,

1 :lass of serv1ce for the b1ll1ng month. 1· '. ... .> .: .• 1 u : : 

I ! , 
I 
I 

,fjATE OF I SSU --r----:=--=-=-=-=-:::...:....L~!....7-=....:;....:.------__:.DATE EF FE CTI VE __ ....,.--_____:::..____:._ _____ --1 " 

'ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 
------------~--------------~ Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Ener~y RegulatorY. Commission in 
Case No. 7945 dated · · J'anuary 21, r98l 



. - All Territory S_e_rve_Q _ 
C~mun1ty, To· ... -n or CiLy 

E.R.C. NO·----~~----------

t~t~DERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

2nd Revised SHEET NO._l_ 
~~~~~------

CANCELLING E. R.C. NO . 5 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

_O~r~i~g~in~a_l ________ SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11A11 
- RESIDENTIAL 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to electric service to single family dwellings, schools, 
churches, civic organizations and like customers of noncoi1Tl1ercial nature. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer Charge per delivery point ........... · .................................. . 
Energy Charge· per KWH .................................. . ...... ................. . . 

. ·School Taxes added if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes to be added to bill if applicable . 

OF SERVICE 

Single phase with secondary voltages avanable in the vicinity or agreed by 
.:tJ is tributor. · 

TERMS OF .PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or disconnections 
of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days 
from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural 
Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchased power at wholesale from its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller•s wholesale power contract or 
by order of the Energy Regulatory Commi ssion, then the foregoing monthly energy 

RATE 
P.ER UNI1 

$4.90 · (I 
@ • 03416 (I 

charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing -e- t aT ~o:llar ·-.-t---
amount of sue~ fuel and surcharge cost ad~ustment to Seller attrib v \~;:n~~ri c.1 ·,-
class· of serv1ce by the total number of k1lowatt hours sold by Sel r sucn 1 m 
class of service for the billing month . 

TE OF ISSUE n~~~O 

ISSUED BY ~-;:JQf'~ier 
Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No. 7383 dated 

TITLE Mana 
~~~=---------------------~ 

of the Energy Regulatory Commission ~n 
.lunP 4. 1 QRn 



.. ro~ .for fil.:ing nate Schedules . 
•~ a ' .. ' .. 

For Al 1 ' Terri tory Se:r"'red 
Community, To~n or City 

P.S.C. NO·----~-----------------

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
.ltCOOPE~TIVE CORPORATION 

_4_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d ___ SHEET NO . __ 1 __ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ 5 ___ _ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

! --~O~r~i~g~n~a~l~--· SHEET ________ ~--
I 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "A" - RESIDENTIAL (Single Phase) 

AVAILAlHLITY 

. This rate shall apply to electric service to single 
family dwellings, schools, churches, civic organizations 
and like customers of noncommercial nature~ 

MONTHLY RATE. 

Customer Charge per delivery point • . . • • . ·• • • • 
Energx Charge per KWH . • • • • • • • · • • • • • . • • 

·School Taxes added if . applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes to be added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single phase with ·secondary voltage~ available in the 
vicinity o~ agre~d by distributor. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of 
$5.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are ·net, 
the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. · In the .event 
the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) 
days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 

$5.85 
@ • 043945 (I) 

Service Com;nission 

(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchased power at wholesale from its supplier (Big Rive s 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any by -4~~~~~~~--
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in ~-7--r-------~---------·-·· 
Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by 
dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge 

DATE OF IS~S~:=a:::r:..::c:.:..h:.......::3::..:1::..

2
r..__:l=::..:9<...:8::_:1=-------D. ATE EFFECTIVE 

I ISSUED BY _ LAJ.o~ TITLE~---"-~~~r=------~--.....!. 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky . in 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 



~orm for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION ~--------------------------

75~t~h~R~e~v~i~s~erd~rrrr----~SHEET NO. 2 
~arne of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. . ~ -----

_O_r_l_·g~i_n_a_l ___________ SHEET N0. ___ 2 ____ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "A" - RESIDENTIAL (continued) 
RATE 

PER UNI'I 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive in its wholesale 
power costs from July 1, 1981, through December 31, 1981, because of 
amounts or margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corporation on inter:-:- ·· 
system sales and wheeling charges shall be credited monthly in 
accordance with the kilowatt hours used by the consumer. (N) 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions 
of an~ may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50 . 075 s:o ~e 
and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may __ 
be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
KAR &0 . 677 by the Public Service Commission.) 

s-: o~t.F 
*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus 

an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel 
Adjustment Clause" . 

• 

CHECKED 
Pubiir: Service Commission 

0~~ 7 1~~~ 
by~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

tember 2, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE August 13, 1981 
~~~-~/_L--

SfiJD BY~~~~~~~~~~~----------------TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer 

(R) 

ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in \ 
a se No . 8 3 0 9 Da ted ____ A_u_g.=...u __ st __ l_3~,_1_9_8_1 ___________________ . <l, \ 

e}' 



j ,.'; , t \ • ", I ~ t .~ I, ' 

.. Fo1"m for fil:inr, Hate Schedules For 'i\ll Terri tory Served 
Community, Tow"':l or . City 

P. S.C. NO. __ ____;l---------

4th Revised HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SHEET NO. 2 --------------------· 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO .. _____ S_ 

of Issuing Corporation 
Original SHEET 2 
----~--------~ "~---------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "A" - RESIDENTIAL (continued) 

cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of 
service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 
Seller for such class of servie for the billing month. 

(., 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to 
the provision of and may be amended from time to time tq 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056E and to any adjustment in the 
fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big 
Rivers Electric Cqrporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 
5:056E by the · Public Service Comrn~ssion). 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject 
to plus or ·minus an adjustment per KWH determined in 
accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

CHECKED 
Pu blic Service Commission 

by~ 
rum::s MJD TA!\!FFS 

: 

DATE OF ISS~ar_c_h_3_1~· ,_1_9_8_l_. ______ D.ATE EFFECTIVE:._ __ A..=·p_r_i_l_l_:_, _1_9_8_1 ___ -+ 

A ISSUED BY LA../.J.Ji. TITLEc.___ __ M_a_n_a_:g:::_e_r _________ _.!. 

• Name of Off1cer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 



I .. c. 'LC 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

'--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I u l All Territory Ser ved - ------ -- - - ------ -r -·-
C c_:; ;;;,; J~ i i i .Y, ; o·,:n o; L 1 t .)' 

E. R. C. NO • __ s _____ _ 

3rd Revised SHEET N0._2_ --------

CANCEL~ING E.R.C . No ._· _ _ 5_ 

SHEET N0._2_ --------

.. . 

SCHEDULE 11 A11 
- RESIDENTIAL (Continued) 

RATE 
PER UNil .. 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provision of and may 
be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50 : 075 and to any adjustw.ent in 
the fuel clau~e or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation's . Fuel charges !Jnder 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy Regulatory Commission) 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjust­
ment per KWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause . 11 

,._._,_. __ ____ ,. __ - --
Cl~:.::: C K E D 

EnerP. '! Rc.., . ;ot; rv r. rmr;; ission 

-DATE OF 

., 

I SSUEO ·sy_. ~~~~~J.4~~'---.....:.__.:.. ____ TITLE. ___ -lJ9~;I.S.L-------------"i 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulator_v
98

commission in 
Case No. 7945 · - dated · · January 21, f' n 

-------------------



.. '-.. · ··- · · : 

' ' 
l : ..l l ! .::;, i. ·· • ._:. ~ 1_;. ..: ·- •• ·~ - _.:. - ._ ,J All Territo_a_ Served __ 

C o; ;~-;mnl t y, To ..... ;n_ o_i -city 

E.R.C. N0._---'----"5~· _____ _ 

~DERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. __ 2 
~~------------

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
Original SHEET NO. 2 
~~~~--------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "A" - RESIDENTIAL Continued 
RATE 

PER UNI1 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the prOVlSlOn of and may 
be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adjustment in 
the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Elect~ic 
Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy Regulatory Commission). 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to plus or min~s an adjust­
ment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause. 11 

e . 

\_.,.A I i ~-=: \_. i ~ .: D 
Energy Regul~tory Eommission 

J 'i i ' 281r-.80 '- v L. ..J j( 

l 

•..,.. , 

ISSUED ~~~~~~~~~~t---~-----------TITLE~--~M~a~n~a~ge~r~------------------~ 
Name of Off1cer 

Is s ued by a u thority of an Ord er of the Energy Regula t ory Commission i n 
Case No . 7383 dat ed ___ ___ Ju.ne__!_._l.::z..98U]O.;__ ____________ _ 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC P.S.C. NO. 5 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 5th Revised SHEET NO. 3 

Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. . 5 

e Original SHEET NO. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE. 

RATE , 
SCHEDULE "B" - FARM, GOVERNMENT, OR COMMERCIAL (50 KVA Installed Capacit~ PER UNI 
or Under) 

AVAILABILITY . 

This rate shall apply to electric service accounts for commercial, 
farm and government customers. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point . • . • • . . . . . . • . . . . 
Energy Charge per KWH • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

4lt (1) An agreement for purchase of power shall be executed by the 
Consumer if three-phase service is requested and built. 

(2) A minimum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% per month of 
total investment construction cost for extending this service, 
for a period of three years, then the regular rate will apply. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or 
disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross ra t e 
being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the cu"'"r.e~ Hl<E!ltJl~ f:!> !j: l 
is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date oF ~~ir. ~~~ee ,co-mli\~sion 
gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 2
osr ~71981 

-~~~~~~~~~·~L-~~~-~~~~ by 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller < H~~e~~~~~Uh ; on 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in 
accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 

· for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 

$10.50 
@ .04766 . 

DATE OF IS~SUE7~S_e~p~t_e_mb __ e_r __ 2~, __ 1_9_8_l __________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ A_u~g_u_s_t __ l_3_, __ 1_9_8_1 ________ __ 

I~ BY ~~ TITLE _____ M_a_n_a~g~e_r ____________________ __ 
· Name of Officer . 

Issued · by authority of an Order of 
Case No. 8309 Dated 

the Public Service Commission of 
August 1 3, 1981 

Kentucky in ~\ 

I 

~\ 



,. ._ ·· ·: 

f'orm"!for fil:inr. Rate Schedules For Al l ~erritory Served 
Community • Town or Ci ty• 

P. S.C. NO. _______ ._s ___ _ 

4th Revised SHEET NO~ 3 
HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

------------------- ------
5 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO •. ______ _ 

Name of Issuing Co:rporation 
Original SHEET 3 --------- ~ ~ ·-------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
OR COMMERCIAL 50 KVA I 

OR UNDER) 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to electric service accounts 
for commercial, farm and government customers. 

MONTHLY RATE . 

Customer charge per deli very po-int . •. . . . • . • • . 
Energy Charge per KWH • . . • • . . . . • . . . . • . 

School Taxes added .to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three-phase . service with s·econdary voltages 
available irr the vlcinity or agreed ·by distributor. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An agreement for purchase of power shall be 
executed by the Consumer if three-phase service 
is requested an~ · b~ilt. 

(2) A minlmum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% 

CAPACITY 

$10.50 
.047661 (I) 

per month of total investment construction cost:"---t-:------~--­
for exten~ing this service, for a period of C }~ E C K E 0 
three years, then the regular rate will apply. Pu ' Service Commission 

'l'ERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee 
$5.00 or disconnection of service. · The above rates are t>r-:-,-·t-~-------'----1 

the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the event 
the current monthly bili is not paid within fifteen (15) 
days from the date of the. bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE~;t:-+-----M_a_r_c_h_3_1___:_, _1_9_8_l ____ DATE EFFECTIVE:__ _ _::_::.~<:...:=..=-=-..!__=1-=-9.::..8.=1 ___ -t 

essUED BY ~~-. L..tlul::: TITLE ___ __:M:..:..a::.:::n:...:...:....:.::t....::...r=-----------~ 
· Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in ~\ 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 \ ' 

0\ . 



- • o ' '' !:) ' 'U ·· · '- ...... L r• ;,_ - ....11 _;:, 
; v: All Terr itory - ~e r ved ____ _ 

Cc:~:~. J ;;i t-)' , -Tuv:n or Cit.Y 

HENDERSON- UNION RU RAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATI ON 

E.R . C. N0 . __ .::..5 ____ _ 

3rd Revi sed SHEET NO. 3 - - - -----
Name of Issuing Corpora tion 

CANCEL~ING E.R.C. No._· __ 5_ 

Original SHEET NO.3 
-~------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B" - FARM, GOVERN~ENT. OR COMMERICIAL ( 50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY 
OR UNDER) -

AVAilABILITY 

This rate shall apply to electric service accqunts for commercial, farm and 
government customers. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point ......... . . 
Energy Cha r ge per KWH. . . . .. . ........ . . 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

~TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase service with s~condary voltages available in the vicinity 
or agreed by distributor. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An agreement -for purchase of power shall be executed by the Consumer if 
three-phase service is requested and built. 

(2) A minimum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% per month of total 
investment construction cost for extending this service, for a period 
of three years, then the r egular rate will apply. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

RATE 
PER UNI 

. $1 0. 50 (I 
• @. 044781 ( 

The above ·rate is net, the gross rate being five percent (5%}-R.:i-g~-~~~=-!:il-:-jfle---­
event current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days f t om ~a te o-f'-tn~ ED_ 
bill, the gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are su j ~~'tq't6 '"a 1 '~5''.80"1m:ssiln 
charge each for collection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 

• DATE OF JSS~Febr-=-ua=..:r'....>l.y--=-6_~· -71-=-9-=-8l:..__ ____ ~DATE EFFECTIVE January 21, 1981 

ISSUED BY ~-a/~ . TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 7945 dated · · January 21, 1981 



r<,.>~m t qr I.l...L..Llll:. L\.d.Lt,; ..)l-llLULl.J..L~ 

Comrnun1ty, own or City 

E. R. C. NO. · 5 --------------------

iE~RSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
:OOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

____ 2_n_d_R_e_v_i_s_ed ____ SHEET N0. __ 3 __ 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 
_Name of Issuing Corporatibn 

__ o_r_i_g_i_n_al _________ SHEET N0. __ 3 __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 811 
- FARM, GOVERNMENT, OR COMMERCIAL (50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY 

OR UNDER) 

,VAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to electric service accounts for commercial, farm and 
~vernment customers. 

IONTHL Y RATE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Customer charge ·per delivery point ••....................... 
Energy Charge per KWH . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 

$8.75 
@ • 03728 

(I) 
(I) 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

~OF SERVICE 
• : 1 

Single or three phase service with secondary voltages available in the vicinity 
r agreed by distributor. 

DNDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An agreement for purchase of power shall be executed by the Consumer if 
three-phase service is requested and built. 

(2) A minimum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% per month of total 
investment construction cost .for extending this service, for a period 
~f three years, then the regular ~ate will apply. 

::RMS OF PAYMENT 

The above rate ·;s net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher.--·- .Jn -the-- -- ~---
rent currentmonthly bill is not paid ,within fifteen (15) days frbm cra:te ; ,<) 1\-... the . : L. . 
ill, the_ gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are ·subgefc'trgt dleaul$§r'OO)mmis ion 
1arge each for c6llection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

JEL COST ADJUSTMENT 
J!l j 2 t,) i000 u ,_ ~· o J~jo · If 
_AJ'~ L-- A~ 

IrE OF ISS~E~ _2_0'-, _1_98...,?,--------DATE EFFECTIVE June 4, 1980 

:SSUED BY ~~~ TITLE _____ M_a_n_a_ge_r __________________ , 
· Name of Officer 

:ssued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
:ase No. 7383 dat ed June 4, 1980 

--~~~~~~------------------

I. 
I. 
I . 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory se·rved· 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATIO}J 

P.S.C. NO. ______ ~S~~~~~--------
~S~t~h~R~e~v~,~·s~e~d~ ______ SHEET N0. __ ~4 ____ _ 

Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ ~S~---

e __ o_r_i_g_i_n_a __ l __________ SHEET N0. ____ 4 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 
adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount 
of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 

.seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

RATE 
PER UNP 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive in its wholesale 
power costs from July 1, 1981, through December 31, 1981, because of 
amounts or margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corporation on inter­
system sales and wheeling charges shall be credited monthly in 
accordance with the kilowatt hours used by the consumer. (N) (R) 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions 
· of an§l may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5-0:975 s-:GJs c 
and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may 
l;a_made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
~ 50 t 9 75 by the Public Service Commission.) 

$ :o~'*F 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus 
an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuei 
Adjustment Clause". 

CHECKED 
Publir S!'rvice Commission 

~ by~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 13, 1981 

TITLE Manager 

DATE OF ISS~UE ~ptember 2, 1981 

I:~EDBY~~t!{£~ 
W Name of Officer ---------------------------------------

rssued by authority of an Order of 
:::ase No. 8309 Dated · 

the Public Service Commission of 
August 13, 1981 

Kentucky in t\ 

~\\' 



J~on~ .... for filinr. Rate Schedules 

P . S.C . NO. ___ :.J,.._ ______ _ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

_ 4_t_h_R_e_v_l_· _s_e_d ___ SHEET NO • __ 4_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _____ s __ 
arne of Issuing Co.rporation 

__ o_r_i_g_l_· n_a_l ___ ~SHEET ______ 4 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "B" - FARM, GOVERNMEN'r, OR COMMERCIAL (50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY 

FUEL. ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
. (·Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchased. power .at wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers · 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any · 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 
Seller's wholesale power contract or any order .of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charge~ 
shall be adjusted for . each kilowatt hours sold by dividing 
the total dollar amount of fuel and surcharge cost adjust­
.ment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the 

· total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class 
of service for thebilling month. 

(The above Fuel ·Adjustment Clause is subject to the 
provisions of and. may be amended from time to time to 
conform to ' 807 KAR 5:056E and to any adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corpo.ration's Fuel charges under· 807 KAR 5:056E by 
the Public Service Commission) • 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to 
plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

·--- -----·---. 
C HECKED 

Public Service Commission 

UK UNU.l!;.KJ 

.. 

DATE OF ISS~_a_r __ c_h_. _3_1~,_1_9_8_l _________ ~DATE EFFECTIVE_· __ A_p_r_l_·l_l_,_l_9_8_1_· ----+ 

~SSUED BY_~~~~~~~L~A~~~~~~-----------TITLE _____ M_a_n_a_g_e_r ____________ ~ 
Issued by autho~~~; ~~ ~!f~~::r of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in ,,9b\ 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 ~ \\ 



' ;.,..r I 11, I \,...'I ._., , L. v U i LS i- ur_AJ l _ _lgr:_r::_itg_ry Ser~-
Ccr:;~;ui'i i ty , i v.m or City -

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELE CTR IC 
COO PERATIVE CORPORATI ON 

E. R. C. NO • __ __:_5 _ _ __ _ 

3rd Revi sed . SHEET NO. 4 e Name of Issuing Co rporation 
-------- ---

CANCELLING E.R.C. No._· __ 5 _ 

_ O_r_i_g_i n_a_l ___ ' _' _SHEET NO . __ 4_ 

CLASSIFICATION oF -SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE 11 B11 

- FARM, GOVERNMENT, OR COMMERCIAL (50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY OR UNDER) PER UNIT .. 
• 

Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchased power at who~esale from its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance ~ith any present or 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or 
any order of ·the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each 
class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such 
class of service for the billing month . 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions of and may 
be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adjustment in 
the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric e Corporation ' s Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy Regulatory Co~ission) 

The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to plus or minus an ·· adjust­
ment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause ... 

.. - .. --··---·---~-···:·---

' 

by~~ I RA :·.s (,-;) 'f: 7 -r v • - -·-·- ·-.-- --

-DATE OF ISS 

ISSUED B¥ __ 79~~~~~~~~---------------TITLE_-____ M_a_na_g_e_r ____________________ ~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulato~ Commission i n 
Case No. 7945 dated January Zl,- 198r 



.. .. ,..;... _.: J... - _:._ l.. • • ' ...:> . . • .._ · - . C.A.U -Ter.r-ttory; --Served-- -- -.---- .. Olilli1Un1 ty, Iov.'TI or cu:y 

E.R.C. NO. 5 
----~-------------

eDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 4 ----------------
CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 

Original SHEET NO. 4 
--~------------ ----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 B11 
- FARM, GOVERNMENT, OR COMMERCIAL·. (50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY OR UNDER) 

Electric _Cooperative Corporation) purchased power at wholesale from its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or 
any order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such fuel an9 surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each 
class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such 
class of service _for the billing month. · · 

{The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provfsions- of and may 
be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adjustment in 
the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy Regulatory Commission) 

I The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjust­
nt per KWH determined in accordance ~ith the 11 Fuel Adjustment Clause ... 

- c.; - ----=·.- s--~ 
Energy Re~ula t;;v ' C0~-;,ission 

.JUL 2 8 1980 
by ~~L-~.J 

RATES AND ~~RIFFS 

RATE 
PER UNIT 
r., . 

.... . 

·-

IrE OF IS~SU -:=n -=2=-0...__,_1=98=0'-------.,.--------DATE EFFECTIVE - June 4, 1980 

:SSUED BY ------------~ TITLE _____ M_a_n~ag~e_r ________ ~l 
Name of Off1cer ! 

:ssued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in ! 
:as e No. ___ ?~83_ dated June 4 , 1980 • ------------- --



~orm .for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory · Served · · 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. NO. 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

=~::::---;::----5th Revised SHEET NO. 5 
Name of Issuing Corporation ----,=----CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 5 e ------

Original SHEET N0. ___ 5 __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

3CHEDULE "B-1"-FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER 50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY BUT NOT 
TO EXCEED 350 KVA 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any farm or commercial service located on 
or near three-phase service. 

M,ONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point . . . . . . . . • . • . . • . . 
Demand per KW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Energy Charge per KWH • . . . . • . • • . . . . . . . . . • . . . 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable . 

TY.PE .. OF SERV.IC.E' .. 

• 
Single L'.or ·.three~phase .· service with secondary voltage available in 

~ vicinity or agreed by distributor. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the 
consumer if three-phase service is requested and built. 

(2) A minimum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% per month of 
total investment construction cost for extending this service, 
for a period of three years, then the regular rate will apply. 

(3) All wiring, pole lines, wires, and other electrical equipment 
beyond the metering point, exclusive of the se~y j ce t~ i~S~ , 
formers and protective equipmE?nt, is consi ~erE@ K-Jte @i<Stli-D ,. · · 
bution system of the consumer and shall be fupoo.\~$eD3 tlolndlission 
maintained by the consumer . 

o~"T · 7 1~981 
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND /. V. / 

by~ 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowat ~HJ '~~f!~lle~ee 
by the c onsumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes 

September 2, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE August 13, 1981 
---~-----~--------~ 

RATE 
PER UNI' 

~10.50 
3.36 

~ . 04l:Z20 

of an the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in ft\ 
August 13, 1981 ]) 

-----------------------------------· ~ 
tt\ 



' ~ll. · Te·t ri t~~v served - , 

J•orm tor t1J.i.ng Rate Schedules 
.~ ' 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

arne of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Fo'r · b\. ·_. • · · • · ,...,_ " - ·· • · - ' 

· community» Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 5 

4th Revised SHEET NO. 5 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 5 

Or i ginal SHEET 5 

HEDULE "B-1"-FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER 50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY BUT NOT TO -
NOT TO EXCEED 350 KVA 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall· apply to . any farm or commercial .service 
·located on- or .. near three-phase . service. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery poiht • • . . • • • . . • . . 
Demand per KW · . • . . . • • • . . 
Energy Charge per KWH . • • ~ • . . • • . • . . • . 

·school Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three-phase service with secondary voltage 
available in the vicinity or agreed by distributor. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An "Agreement for Purchase of Power 11 shall be 
executed by the consumer if three-phase service is 
requested and built. · 

(2) A minimum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% per 
month of total investment construction cost for 
extending this service, for a period of three 

$10.50 
3. 36 . . . . 

@ .041720 (I) 

then the regular rate will apply. H E C K E 0 

(3) All wiring, pole lines, wires, and other el.ectr 
equipment beyond the metering .Point, exclusive 
the service transformers and protective equ 
is considere-d the distribution system of the c 
sumer and shall be furnished and maintained by 
consumer . 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

Scr;icc Com11i:;sion 

· April 1, 1981 

; 

.. 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 31, 1981 

MSUED BY ~-~ t.&.kl 
---------------------------+ 

TITLE Manager 
W arne of Officer ----------------------------------~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 

of Ky. in 
l\,\ . 

y 
t.,\ -



;or __All Territory s_e_r:_v_e_d._ __ 
Commun ity, ·To-vm or City 

E.R.C. N0. __ -=-5 _____ _ 
HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 3rd ReYi sed · SHEET NO. 5 

----'--------- ---
Name of Issuing Corporation 

~ a 

~- -
CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. · 5 

Original ' SHEET NO. 5· 
-~----------~ -----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B-1" - FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER 50 KVA INSTALLED -CAPACITY BUT NOT TO EXCEED PE~~~IT 
350 KVA 

AVAILABILTY 

This rate shall apply to any farm or commercial service located on or near 
three-phase service. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point ..•.......•.. 
Demand per KW. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Energy Charge per K\~. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

·School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
-- Kentucky Sales Tax added to bill if applicable . 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase service with secondary voltage available in the 
vicinity or agreed by distributor. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer 
if three-phase service is requested and built. 

(2) A ~inimum bill will be imposed at a rate fo 3% per month of total invest­
ment construction cost for extending this service, for a period of three 
years, then the regular rate will apply. 

(3) All wiring, pole lines, wires, and qther electrical equipment beyond the 
mete.ri ng point, exclusion of the service transformer-s--a: cr, P.-r:at;e:~tJv;e; 0 equipment, is considered the distribution system of t ~e -~o~-~Vfl:lt~'!'v 1~,!l~..,., ,~ , ion 
shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer . ' '' 1 . . · " t.~~ 

. $10.50 ( ( 
$ 3.36 o: 
@. 038840( I ; 

DETERMINATIO~ OF BILLING DEMAND 
1!-:: ;··· ~) 1

/ '1 -:, ::-~ ;~ 1 

• by ;;24" -~ _/ 
kl.lowatt demand sfa~~~ ____ . The billing demand shall be the maximum ---- --·-···-·- ·- . ·--- .. 

• ATE OF ISSU ·--f---..:.....::.=..:....=..::.:......:<----=---- -------..:DATE EFFECTI VE January 21 , 1981 

ISS UED BY.::::::~~~~~~~~:::L,~------TITLE __ __:_:_Ma-"-'n_a_,.g_e_r ___ _______ __. 

Energy Regulatory Commission in 
January 21 , 1 981 



_ All _ Territory_Se~ved . __ 
r ~ - - - · - · ~.. ·- · r f' Lty '-''-' '· - · · ~llL L.y 1 lC~·.TI 0 .-

E.R . C. N0. ___ . _:,5~----

(~NDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
-L2wnd~R~e~v~is~e=dL_ ____ SHEET N0.-5-

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Original SHEET NO. 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 118-1 11 -FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER 5 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY 

AVA I LABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any farm or commercial service located on or near 
three-phase service. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point ............................ ~·················· 
Demand per KW . ...•......... . .......................... . ............. · . ......... . . . 

• Energy charge per KWH · ...........•........•.......... ~ ........................... . 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
~ Kentucky Sales Tax added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase service with secondary voltages available in the 
vicinitx or agreed by distributor. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(l) An 11 Agreement for Purchase of Power .. shall be executed by the consumer 
if three-phase service is requested and built. 

(2) A minimum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% per month of total invest­
ment construction cost for extending this service, for a period of three 
years, then the regular rate will apply. 

~ 

(3 ) All wiring, pole lines, wires, and other electrical eq 
metering point, exclusive of the service transformers 
equipment, is considered the distribution system of th 
shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

pment. beyond­
d i oitecti:¥ei ~ . ~ ;J 
cf6ll!rg~rli'er ii iM1lfGi C-1mm 

.... 

PER UNI 

$8.75 (I : 
2.'80 (I ] 

@ • 03233( I) 
... ... . 

(T) 

I s su~d by authority of the Energy Regulatory Commissi o n in 
:-- .., ~ ,.... ~-~" . 7 ~ 9 1 rl -. t- ....... A 1 ....... ,.. J1 1f"'H")I""'\ 



Form· for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory · Served · · 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO. S UENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
~~~~~=~=~=~=~~S~H~E~E=T~N~0-.--~6~-­
CANCELLING P. S.C. NO. --.;;S---

e o_r_~_·_g_i_n_a_l _______ SHEET N0. ___ 6 __ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B-1"-FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER SO KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY BUT NOT 
TO EXCEED 3SO KVA continued 

during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or 
recorded by a demand factor. 

BOWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. The measured demand will be adj.usted for consumers with 
more than SO KWH of measured demand to correct for average power factors 
lower than 90%, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when 
the Seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing 
the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power factor is 
less than 90% lagging. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $S.OO or 

•
sconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate 
ing five percent (S%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill 

is not paid within fifteen (lS) days from the date of the bill, the 
gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in 
accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 
for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 
adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the tQ4~~~~~~~*H~--. 
of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller a 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt 
Seller for such class of service for the billing month 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive i 
power. costs from July 1, 1981, through December 31, 19 
amounts or margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corpo~a~~~~~~~~-T-­
system sales and wheeling charges shall be credited monthly in 

RATE 
PER UNI 

I4lfED BY_· ~~~~~~~~~-------------TITLE ______ M __ a_n_a~g-e_r ______________________ ___ 
Name Officer 

Issued by authority an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. __ ~8~3~0~9 ____________ .Dated August 13, 1981 



Form for fil :tnr. Hate Schedules , ' 
For Al'i' Terti tory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO •. _· ____ ...::;5 _____ _ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
tiCOOPE~TIVE CORPORATION 

_ 4.:._t.:::.h~=.:R~e~v...:i:.!:s~e~·d~---SHEET NO ··--=6:.-_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ____ -=5'---
-Name of Issuing Corporation 

_0~r~i2g~i~n=a=l~------SHEET _____ ~6_· _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "B-1"-FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER 50 KVA INST 

BUT NOT TO EXCEED 350 KVA 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

- The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by. the consumer . for any period of fifteen (15) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand factor. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

. The consumer ·agrees to maintain unity power factor as · 
nearly as practicable. The measured demand will be adjusted 
for consumers with more than 50 KWH of measured demand to 
correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and rnay · be 
so adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems 
necessary. Such adj.ustments -will be made by increasing the 
· dem~nd 1% ··.for each ·1% by which the average power 

factor is le~s than 90% lagging. · 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of 
$5.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, 
the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the event 
the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (iS) 
days. from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. · 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 

D CAPACITY 

(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 14 E C KED 
purchased power at wholesale from its supplier (Big River ic Service; Co:n:ni~sion 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 
Seller's wholesale power contract or any order of the Pub 
Service Corrunission, · then the foregoing monthly energy 
shall be adjusted for each · kilowatt hours sold by divial:nc:r-~--1·---------! 
the total dollar amount of fuel and .surcharge cost adjustment 

DATE OF IS 

~ISSUED BY __ ~~~~~~~~~~~--------------TITLE~-------M_a_n __ a~g_e_r _______________ __ 

\ \' ~ l 
~ 



•G i ,.;1 1 i!:YT JL0i' j ~t:t' V eG .. I lo I ; I :. : , ·. l ! l l: - ' '"-' i j \.... ;. ; i. ,; O l_ .:;, 

' :-;::::-.-:- ,-~ ~ ... ,-; ---r '• ,-.-..,..:..,.--+ - -
LC . ,,.,J,,, "-.J , , o.m or L. 1 ._y 

E.R . C. NO. 5 
HENDERSON- UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CO RPORAT ION 

------------------
3rd Revis ed . SHEET NO . 6 
-------------- Name of Issuing Corporation 
CA NC ELLING E.R.C. No._· __ 5_ 

Original SHEET NO. 6 ----------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 B-l 11 
- . FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER 50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY BUT NOT TO EXCEED PE~G~n 

350 KVA (Continued) · 

• consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for 
which ~he bill is rendered; as indicated or recorded by a demand factor. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
The measured demand will be adjusted for consumers with more than 50 KWH of 
measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so 
adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such adjust­
ments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the 
average power factor is less than 90% lagging. 

e TERMS OF PAYMENT 

· The above rate is net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 
event current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from date of the 
bill, the gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are subject to a $5.00 
charge each for collection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural 
Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchased power at wholesale frbm its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or 
by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each 
class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such 
class of service for the bi 11 i ng month. 

(V . 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provi s-i-&n-s-(:}'f- an<:l-···-t--­
may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and o a .y &Ju t--K E D 
ment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Bi · i i~e~a·l~t,rv Crrn,ission 
Electric Corporation's Fuel charge under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Ene y Reg._l!l~t9P(.p::- . 
Commission). 1 •••• .> ..., J~· · 

by_L~"'-'~"'"· ~ 
n fl.'"!", "('I r. -,: · ~ .. ~~ 

eoATE OF ISS 

ISSUED BY __ -7~~~~~~~~~-------------TITLE ____ Ma_n_a~g_er ___________________ ~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulator~ Commission in 
Case No. 7945 · dated · · ·January -2l, 1981 



· - - __ All Ter:ritury._:;Served- - - -.--­
Coi:-:-:-.un l. ty, 1 o·.,-n or C1. ty 

E.R.C. NO. ____ ~-----------

H~ERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

-=2n~d~R~e~v~is~e=d~ ____ SHEET N0. __ 6 __ 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. ~ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
--~O~r~i· g~,~·n=a~i ______ SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY 

consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for 
which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand factor. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
The measured demand wi 11 be adjusted for consumers with more than 50 KW -of · 
measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so 
adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Su~h adjust­
ments will be made by increas.ing the measured demand 1% for each l% by which the 
average power factor is less .than 90% lagging. 

OF PAYMENT 

the above rate is-net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 
event current monthly bill is not paid within 'fifteen (15) days from date of the 
bill, the gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are subject to a $5 . 00 
charge each for collection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

' 
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural 
Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale from its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller •s wholesale power contract or 
by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each 
class of s ervice by the .total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such 
class of service for the billing month. 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions 
may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to a 
ment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big 
Electric Coporation•s Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy 
Cormnission) 

RATE 
PER UNI'I 
\ ·~ · 

Is su ed by 
Case No . 

of the Ener gy Regula t ory Comm ission in 
June 4 . 1980 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory 'Served· 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO. 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE ·coRPORATION ~------~~==~~---=-----5th Revised SHEET NO. 7 

Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. --~5~---

e Original SHEET N0. ___ 7 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B-1" (continued) RATE 
PER UNI 

accordance with the kilowatt hours used by the consumer. (N) (R) 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions 
of and . may. be .1.amended from .time :to .time .to cori!5orm .to 807 KAR 5'0. Q-7"5 S.'P-J'(. -
and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may 
be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
KAR 5 8r. 9 T5 by the Public Service Commission.) 

<;>:•s-' ~ 
*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus 

an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel 
Adjustment Clause". 

DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1981 

IAlED BY ~ "''*' ~ ~ 
W ~me of Off~cer 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

O ~Ty ~ 1981 
by /~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 13, 1981 

TITLE ______ M_a_n __ a~g_e_r ________________________ __ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in ~\ 
Case No. 8309 Dated August 13, 1981 

-----~---------------------------------·\1 \\ 
~ -



J ~orm for f ili ng Hate Schedules 
' . 

P.s.c. NO. ________ s ____________ ___ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

_ 4-=-t=h_....,R"=e:..l.v.,.i~s...,.e .... d...__ ____ SHEET NO • __ 7_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _____ S_· 
of Issuing Co:rporation 

Original SHEET 7 ---------- ~ .. ~---------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "B-1"-FARM OR COMMERCIAL OVER 50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY 

BUT NOT TO EXCEED 350 K.VA (continued) 

to Seller attribut_able to each · cli:tss of service by the 
total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class 
of-service for the billing mont:_h. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to the 
provisions of . and may be amended from time to time to 

·conform to 807 KAR 5:056E and to any adjustment iri the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made. in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's -Fuel charges under 807 -KAR 5:056E -by 
tpe Public S.ervice Coimnission) . · 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to 
plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined ·in accordanc.e 
with the "Fuel Adjustmeri·t Clause." 

CHECKED 
Pub:ic Service Commission 

·[ )R , ... 7 1c·')·\ I r ir -:! () 1· 

by_L~~ 
n.~ TlS MJD TAf(!FFS 

April 1, 1981 DATE OF Is~Marc_h __ 3_1_·, __ 1_9_8,l ___________ ~DATE EFFECTIVE 

•
SUED BY I ~E TITLE ____ M_a_n_a_g_e_r--------~:----=-

Name of Ofticer ~\ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky . in . \;~ 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 t \ . 



.... . ;,.,. . ''._ .... ~ · I!.:.~ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CO RPO RATION 
.~ame of Issuing Co l-porat ion 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B-1 11 
- {continued) 

• 

E. R. C. NQ ·- --=5 ____ _ _ 

3rd Revi sed · SHEET NO . 7 

CAN CE LLING E.R .C. NO. ·. 5 

_o_r_i_g ,_· n_a_l ____ SHE ET NO ._7 __ 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

* The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjust-
ment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause ... 

-----------------~--~ .... - --
CH~:CKE D 

Ene;·~y R"'7"::;hrv Cnr"PTiission 

January 21 , 1981 

.·:j 

.ATE OF ISS~Febr_u_a_ry_· __,~,.....'_l_9_8_l ______ ~DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY ~~- TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer ---"-~'------=------------, 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No . 7945 dated · · January ·21, T981 



ro1.m r:or r:~.L.Lu~ I\.ctLt:: .)l.-u<..:uuJ...c;:, ... '"".... A 1 1 1 ~rn torT :)erve<l 
Cornmun~ty, own or City 

E.R.C. NO. · 5 ---------------,----
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 7 

----~~~~----

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 
~f&RSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
:O~RATIVE CORPORATION --------
· Name of Issuing Corporation Original . SHEET NO. 7 

---------------- ----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B-P - (continued) 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usuage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjust­
nent per KWH.determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

c.;:,_. --= ::J 
Energy Regul2tory Cr;mmission 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

... 
"> . 

~TE OF ISSw;O.l.Jnu.c.~_.._,~.._......<-><--______ DATE EFFECTIVE June 4, 1980 

ISSUED BY ~ TITLE Manager 
----~~N~T~a~rn~e~o~f~O~f~f~i~c~e-r______________ ---~~~~--------------------~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 7383 dated June 4, 1980 

--------~-----------------------



~orm for Filing Rate Schedules 
' ' 

For All Territory Served · 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRCI 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.s.c. NO. ______ ~====~s=----------

_s~twh~R~e~,,~;~s~e~dL_ ______ SHEET N0. __ ~8~----
~arne of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 5 ___ ____:::...._ __ _ 
e _o_r_1_·g __ in __ a_l ___________ SHEET N0. __ 8 ____ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (350 KW to 2000 KW) 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to industrial, or any consumer requiring 
service at 350 .KW .to 2000 KW. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point . . . . . 
Demand Charge per KW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Energy Charge Charge: First 100,000 KWH . . . 

All over 100,000 . . . . 
School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

. . . . . . . . 
. . . . 

. . . . . . . 

4lt Voltage will be at the highest available in vicinity, unless at 
the customer's request a lower standard voltage is agreed upon. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

. . 

. . 

. . 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes 
during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or 
recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided 
below. · 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW 
or more measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 
90%, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if a nd ~~ J:!:~ J<eEf?-~r 
deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made by i ncr~~!e.Js~cet&Wupission 
measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power factor 1s 
less than 90% lagging. OCT 2 7 1981 

by_d"~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

[~0 BY __ ~~~~~~~~~---------------TITLE Manager 
Name Off1.cer 

RATE 
PER UNI'l 

~15.50 
6.25 

~ .029470 
.023951 

rssued by authority an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
:ase No. 8309 Dated August 13, 1981 

Kentucky in \ 

\'~ 
~\ 



J~orm for fil:inr. Rate Schedules For All Territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. _______ S ______________ __ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

_ 4_t_h __ R_e_v_i_s_·e_d ______ SHEET NO . _ __..;;_8_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 5 --------arne of Issuing Co_rporation 
8 Orignial SHEET 

----~-------- ~--------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP-3" - · LARGE POWER (350 KW to 2000 KW) · 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to industrial, or any consumer 
requiring service .at 60 KW to 2000 KW. 

·MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point . . • . • . . • . • . • . - l$15. 50 
Demand Charge·· per KW • . • . . . • . • • • • . . • • • • • . . 6 . 2 5 
Energy Charge: First 100,000 KWH· .•• ...••..•.. @ .029470 {I) 

. All over 100,000 KWH ..••••••... @ ~023951 . (I} 

School Taxes added ·to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Voltage Will be· at the highest available in vicinity, 
unless at the customer's request a iower standard \lolt~ge : .. .ts 
agreed upon. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of fif.teen (l.::?t.\J---4 ---------. 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bi"ll s 
rendered, as indicated or recorde.d by a demand meter and 

C -{ ECKED 
Pub!< Ser·iice Commission 

adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT by -4'1~~~~R~~~~·~~~-~~jrt:_),ai ~~/~ 
r;, iTtS 1\ND TllrliFFS 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as •-----1·~------------• 
nearly as practicable. Demand charges will be adjusted for 
consumers with 50 KW or more measured demand to correct for 
average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so adjusted 
for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. 
Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured 
demand 1% for each 1% by · which the average power factor is 
less than 90% lagging. 

DATE OF IS~ ___ ._M_a_r_c_h __ 3_1 __ , __ 1_9_8_l ____ __;DATE EFFECTIVE ___ A_p_r_i_l_l_,_l_9_8_1_· ----+ 

e-ssUED BY I LJ...tA f TITLE Manager 
Name of OTiicer -------------------------=-

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 



I u.· All Territory Served 
·cs:~'>. Jr iTt).- .- ·rc:l\::;-~-- ·o·r- cTii ___ _ 

HENDERSON-UNION -RURAL ELECTRIC 
' COOPERATIVE CORPORAT ION 

E. R. C. NO • __ 5 _____ _ 

3rd ReVised SHEET NO. 8 ,e Name of Issuing Co rporation 
CAN CELLING E. R. C. NO. · 5 

_O_r_i g_i_n_a_l ___ SHEET NO. 8 

~ CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

. SCHEDULE 11 LP-3 11 
.. - LARGE PO~JER ( 350 KW to 2000 KW) 

. ~ 

' AVAILABILITY 

. · This rate shall apply to industrial, or any consumer requiring service at 
60 KW to 2000 KW. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point ........................................... . 
Demand charge per KW .......................... ~ ......... ; .................... . 
Energy charge: First 100 ,000 KWH ........................ ... .......... . ...... . 

All over 100,000 KVJH ............ .... .. . ..... . .............. .. . 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Voltage will be at the highest available in vicinity, unless at the customer's 
request a lower standard voltage is agreed upon. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for 
which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted fo~ power factor as provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more measured demand 
to correct -for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so adjusted for 
other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such -d;jtts•tmen-t-s---w-:i+ l -Be-­
made by increasing the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which t r~a ~~~a{e: ~ e 
factor is ·1 ess . than 90% 1 aggi ng. nergv !h'!"i>.t"'V c~I'Ylrniss ion 

- ~ .. . ... 

DATE 

RATE 
PER UNI 

15.50 
6.25 

@.02659 
@. 021071 ' 

l 

. • DATE OF IS~: ~bruary 6, 1981 

ISSUED BY~ &..h:i:­
. Name of Officer 

TITLE Manager 
--------~---------

Issued by auth~rjty of an Order of the Enerqy Re~ulatorY 
Case No. /~45 -- · dated · January -21; 1~~1 

Corrunission in 

-----------------



'--? .... . ·l 1.. •, J l.~ L .1 . !. · · · b · · ~ ·.: ._ · .. - · · ~ - ..J 

All Territory Served 
c c;j , ~ ,:u ni ty , -T-c;:.,:n -or ·c i Ly- · 

• 
E. R. C . NO . ____ 5 ____ _ 

2nd Reyi sed SHEET NO. _a_ 
~~~~==~----

CANCELLING E.R . C. NO . 5 

~O~rl~·g~i~n~al~ ______ SHEET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 LP-3 11 
- LARGE POWER (350 KW to 2000 KW 

t\ VAI LABILITY 

This rate shall apply to industrial, or any consumer requiring service at 
50 KW to 2000 KW. 

~ONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point . 
Demand charge per KW . . . . . . • 
Energy charge: First 100,000 KWH . 

All over 100,000 KWH 

School Taxes added to bill 
~ntucky Sales Taxes added 

"YPE OF SERVICE 

if applicable. 
to bill if applicable. 

. .. 

-Voltage will be at the highest available in vicinity, unless at the customer ' s 
~quest a lower standard voltage is agreed upon. 

IETERMINATION OF BILLING -DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
onsumer for any period of fifteen (15)" consecutive minutes during the month for 
·hich the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
djusted for power factor as provided below. 

OWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The cons umer agrees to maintain unity .power factor as nearly as practicable. 
emand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more measured demand 
o correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so adjusted for 
ther consumers i f and when the Se 11 er. deems necessary. Such adju~tments_w.i.lLh 
:1de by increasing the measured demand 1% for each 1% ~by whi h U}~ jqv.ar a.gEL p_Qwer 
:1ctor is 1 ess than 90% 1 aggi ng. Energy Regul2tory C0mmission 

RAT 
PER UNI1 
' ., 

$15.50 (I 
3.-70 (I 

@ ;02659 (I 
@ .02096 o: 

~\ 

; s ue d by a u th o r ity of a n Ord e r of the Ener~y Regul atory Commission l TI 
, ~ - p,.... 7:iR1 , . .loo na 1t 1 a 



~orm ~or Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory · Served · 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION --------~~==~~---------~S~t~h~R~e~lr~i~s~e~dL_ ____ ~SHEET N0. __ ~9 ____ _ 

Name of Issuing Corporation e CANCELLING P. S.C. NO. __ ____.:::..5 __ 

_o_r_1_·g __ i_n_a_l_. __________ SHEET N0. ___ 9 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (350 KW to 2000 KW) . (continued) 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 
charges as determined for the consumer in question. 

(1) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for 
service. 

(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transfor mer capacity. 

(3) A charge of $250.00 . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or 
disconnection~f service. The above rates are net , the gross rate 
biiPg five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill 
i~ot paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the 
gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in 
accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 
for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 
adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount 
of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 
Seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive i 
power costs from July 1, 1981, through December 31, 19 
amounts or margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corpo 
system sales and wheeling charges shall be credited mo 
accordance with the kilowatt hours used by the consume 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

RATE 
PER UNI 

(N) (R) 

DATE OF ISS~: ~ember 2, 1981 

reED BY ~4'4id: 
-----------------------------

Name of Officer 
I ssued by authority of an Order of 
:ase No. 8309 Dated 

TITLE Manager 
--------------------

the Public Service Commission of 
August 13, 1981 Kentucky in tJ \ 

·vO e_,\ 



l~orm for fi l :tnr, Hate Schedules 
t J ,- l" ' ~ t' . ' t ·, { ... 1 I, 

For A) 1 Terriroty Served 
Community 7 Town or City 

P. S.C. N0._--,-_____ ._5 ___ _ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

~4~t~h~R~e~V~l~· ~s~e~d ______ SHEET NO. __ g~-

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
5 

-------
arne of Issuing Co~poration 

-- ~O~r~i~g~i=n~a~l~ _____ SHEET ____ ~9 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP- II 

MINIMUM- MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shal l be the highest one of the 
fo_llowing charges . as determined for . the consumer in question. 

(1) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the · 
contract for service. · · 

(2) A charge ·of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer 
capacity. 

(3) A charge of $250.00. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are sUbject to a collection fee of 
$5.00 or disconnec.tion· of service. The above rates are net, 
the gross rate being five percent (.5%) higher. In the event 
the current monthly bili is not paid within fifteen (15) 
days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchased power at wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted. in accordance with any 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 
Seller·• s ·wholesale power contract or .any order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges 
·shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hours sold by dividing 
the total dollar amount of such fuel .and surcharge cost N;~~T+-~------------~­
ment to Seller attributable to each class of service by 
total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such c 
of service for the billing month. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to t 
provisions of and may be ·amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5~056E. and to ad ustment in the f, ;o~---r-~-~---------~ 

~SSUED BY_~~~~~~~~~~~--------------TITLE ______ M_a_n_a_g_e_r ___________________ ~ 

Issued by of an Order of the Public Se~vice Co~~~lsion of Ky. in 
Case No. dated March J.j' l.~ ----------------------



• ' i • j' :: ' ...... ~:.... - ..... '; ..... • ! ... ; - ...:- I ..._., 

i r,· . •r) ~ ( ... --:--;- (~•.-:n· --0 r- ·r-· -~-- -~--y---
lo.. • ._..,,, ..J ~ I ... ) , I - ' ' • '"" \... 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

E.R.C. N0 . __ 5 _____ _ 

3rd·Rev i sed SHEET NO. 9 --------Name of Issuing Corporation 
CAN CEL LING E. R. C. NO. . 5 

- ---

Original SHEET NO. 9 _ __:_____:::. ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER ( 350 KW to 2000 KW): continued 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE .. 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges 
as determined for the consumer in question. 

(1) The -minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service. 

(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity. 

(3) A charge of $250.00 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

·The above rate is net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 
event current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from date of the 
bill, the gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are subject to a $5.00 
charge each for collection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Sell~r (Henderson-Union Rural 
Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale from its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller~s ·. wholesale power contract 

RATE 
PER UNI 

or by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such _fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each q) 
class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such /_ Q 
class of service for tha billing month. f:_'O 

(The ab~ve Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions of and 
may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adjust­
ment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be rna --t-rr; Rt;g:::R ·::.v.-~c-

C
El ec~ri~ Co)rporation' s Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by t~rrc;·g\p~r.Q,Y,t-~~~~~ :>s lbti' 
omm1ss1on . 

-DATE OF 

F:·_:~ ;~'I 1SS l 

by_~ ----
P.~ . ·~. , : .i T. - ..l : 

Januqry 21, 1981 

ISSUED B ~ff-~r:=~7~~~---~ ___ TITLE ____ M_a~nq_g_e_r _________ -, 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regula}QrY Commission in 
Case No. 7945 dated · -January 21, T981 



• 1 • 1 • • • ~· , - ' 1... -

-- ~Afi -Tern to-rY Se1~ ved 

CC::; :i::unl ty ,- -To·v--n or C i L)' 

• 
E.R.C. N0. ___ -_5 ____ _ 

~DERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

2nd Revised SHEET NO.___g ----------------
CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 

. Name of Issuing Corporation Original SHEET NO. 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RA 
SCHEDULE 11 LP-3 11 

- LARGE· POWER (350 KW to 2000 KW) continued ER UN 
----------~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--------~1-~, .~-

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges 
as determined for the consumer in question. 

(1) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service. 

(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity. 

(3) A charge of $250.00 
,, 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

aThe . above rate is net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 
~nt current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from date of the 
bill, the gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are subject to a $5.00 

,"bharge each for co 11 ecti on, disconnect and reccmnect fees. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Sellar (He.nderson-Union Rural 
Electric Cooperative Cor~oration) purcha~es power at wholesale frb~ its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel tost or surcharge provided for in Seller•s wholesale power contract or 
by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment· to Seller attributable to each ~\ 
class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such 
class of service for the billing month. / 

(The above Fuel Cos~ Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions of and .· 
may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5Q:075 and to any adjust-
ment in the fuel clause or other increments which =may be made i.n B __ ig _ Riv~-rs ___ _ 
Electric Corporation•s Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by hef~l~~gz ~g~l~tery 
Conmi ss ion). - Energy Re~JI~to ry C0mrnission 

)ATE OF 

[ssue:d by 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO. · 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
_________ SHEET NO. 1=0,.___ 
CANCELLING P . S . C. NO. 5 

e Original SHEET NO. 10 ----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (350 KW to 2000 KW) (continued) 
RATE 

PER UNI 

. ·· •, ' · 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the prov1s1ons 
of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5-G . 015 S":"'s-" ~ 
and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may 
be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
KAR ~~75 by the Public Service Commission.) 

"5"': ()15{. e 
*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus 

an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel 
Adjustment Clause". 

-CHECKED 
Publir. Service Commission 

\·f. 

DATE OF IS~SUE~~---~S~e~~~t~e~mb~e~r~~2~,~1~9~8~1~ __ ---DATE EFFECTIVE __ A_u_g~u __ s_t __ l_3~, __ 1_9_8_1 ________ __ 

I~ED BY -=--~a_~ TITLE. ___ M_a_n_a_g::...e_r ____ ~--------
9 · . Name of Officer 

Issued · by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in ft\ 
Case No. 8309 Dated August 13, 1981 "!> 

~\ 



rorm for fiLing Hate Schedules 
).• 

For A1 1 Terri tory Served 
Community 7 Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 5 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC e COOPE~TIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

_4~t~h~R~E,_;V._,l.'""' s.._e~d'--__ SHEET NO. 10 

5 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _____ _ 

• 

--=O=r=i~g=i=n=a=l~----SHEET. _______ ~l~O-

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (350 KW to 2000 KW) (continued) 

clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056E by 
the Public Service Commission). 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject .to 
plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

C 1-l E C .K E D 
Pub\ic Service Commission 

".'JR n ·7 ·'c:;:l·t . f-, i (; I ;..h; I 

I
· by_~~ 

nATLS M~D TAI\IFFS --- .. .....--
DATE OF ISSU~arc_h __ 3_1.....:, __ 1_9_8_l ________ __;DATE EFFECTIVE. ____ A~p_r_J._· 1_.;_1..!_,-=1~9_..:8_..:1::.__ __ -+ 

ISSUED BY ~.i-- TITLE. ________ M_a_n_a-'g~e_r _____________ __,_ 
. arne of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in ~\ 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 \I 

\' 
~ 



. -, 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRI C 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Co rporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - Continued 
.. 

E.R.C . N0. __ 5 ____ _ 

3rd Re~i sed SHEET NO . 10 

CAN CELLI NG E.R . C. No._· __ 5 

Original SHEET NO. 10 
--------

RATE 
PER UNI 

. *The monthly kilowatt hour usuage shall be subj act to plus or minus an adj~st­
ment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

--~---· ----~--~-------...--

CI~=c KED 
Ene:·:::v ,cr.r ;or'nt r, ~...,'TI:::;s i on 

by_~~ 
P.' ::; ,, . . J r. - u 

-DATE OF ~S~_u_a_ry_6~'.,._,. _19-:8_1 ______ ~DATE EFFECT! VE. __ Ja_n_u_ar_y_2_1 ,_1_98_1 ____ -t 

.:: ISSUED B ~- . - /.d:i: TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer -----------------1 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 7945 dated · January 21, 1981 



...._. ~ ' • ~- · - I ~· l i. !. - • • ::; • ' ' • ' - - • - . . - • - - .J 

MJ 1 1err1~ory ~ervea 

• 
E. R.C. N0. ______ - ~5~------------

HtlaERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
~arne of Is-suing Corporation 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 10 ----------------

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 

Original SHEET NO. 10 
--~------------ ----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

~-------------------------------_--------------~----------------~--~RA~T~ 

SCHEDULE 11 LP-3 11 --"continued -PER UNI1 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usuage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjust­
ment per kWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Adjustment Clause ... 

( ·· ··- - . .. , 
_, j -, ·-"- ·-- l .... . . .. :..._J 

Energy He~ul2 tory Cnm ;nission 

l lj l C) '.) ' ""() '- _ r" o !jo, 

by ~ ~ L-. -- ~v 
RATES fiND TARIFFS 

... 

111~-----------------------------------------------------------+---------

MTE OF IS~SU ~ ~ . DATE EFFECTIVE June 4, 1980 

: ssUED BY~ _J_~zf ______ TITLE ___ ~~~age_r _ _ 
Nam e of Off ic e r 

: s s u e: d by a u t hor·it y o f a n Order of Lhe Ener g y Rer;n l .-:;tor y Co m;Tl iss ion in 
, ,1""\ l'""l l"'\ 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO. 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION -=5:....:t==<h"'--'R~e,._v.!...=iEs~e~d~-=--=--=--=--=--=--S:::-H=-=E=E=T~N~O~.--l-l--

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ ---~-~~5~=== Name of Issuing Corporation 

e ___ o_r_l_·_g_i_n_a_l ______ SHEET N0. __ 1_1 __ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-4"" - LARGE POWER SERVICE(0ver 2000 KW) 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply for large power consumers contracting for a 
demand of not less than 2001 KW. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point .•.•......... _ ... 

RATE 
PER UNI 

$15.50 
6.25 Demand charge per KW . . . • . . . . • . . . • • . • • . • . . . • 

Energy charge: First 100,000 kwh •••...........•.• @ 
All over 100,000 kwh . . . . . . • . • • . . . . . @ 

. 02736( 

. 02339l 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable . 
. Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

e An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the consume 
for service under this rate. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as mutually agreed 
by distributor and consumer. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of thirty (30) consecutive 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rende , ~ IK: 
or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power fadt S'a:s JCf~ ~1 below. Pubhr: ervtce 

d 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 
by __.oil!!~~~~~~~ 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power fac or ~Tne~~l¥R~~ 
practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for aver~power f acf ors 
lower than 90%. Such adjustment will be made by increasing the 

:;;;~FB:~~t'~:~e~::~t~e~~~e~r~~~2L-=1~9~8=l _________ ::::E_E_F_F_E_C_:_:_~-a~g:e~r~~A~u~g~u~s~t~~l~-3~,---_1 __ 9 __ 8 __ 1 ____ ~--~--~---
~ Name of Officer 

Issued~ by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in c1\ 
Case No~ 8309 - Dated August 13, 1981 ~ 

----~--~----------~------------~~ 
t;\ 



J1orm for f il.:inr. Hate Schedules For · Al"l Terri toty Served . 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ____ ..::l-------

4th Revised . 11 
SHE~T NO. __ _ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

--------------

ane of. Issuing Co;rporation 
CANCELLING P~S.C. N0. _____ 5_ 

11 _o_r __ i_g_i_n_a_l _____ SHEET ___________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SCHEDULE "LP-4" -

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply ·for large power consumers 
contracting for a demc;tnd of not less than ·2Q01 KW. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge ·per deli very point • . . . · • • • 
Demand charge per KW • • • • • • • • . . . • • . . 
Energy charge: First ],.00, 000 KWB . . . • • • . 

All over 100,000 KWH. . . . . .. 

School Taxes added .to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

An "Agreement · for Pur~hase of Power" shall be signed by 
consumer, for service under this ·rate. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service shall be the 60Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as 
mutually -agreed by distributor and consumer. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

. $15.50 
6.25 
. .027360 
.023394 

(I) 
(I) 

The billing demand shall be.the maximum kilowatt demand 
establtshed by the consumer for any period of thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill ~~----~-------·-------, 
~endered, as indicated or recorded ·by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor 
nearly as practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted f

1

·~=----4---------·--~--· 
average power factors lower than 90%. Such adjustment will 
be made by increasing_ the .measured demand 

DATE OF ISSU~~r~c~h~3~:~~~1~9~8~1~--------DATE EFFECTIVE~~~===-~~~~-------T 

•
SUED BY _ ~-- LAJu/:: TITLE:__ __ _..:.M.:::a:;.n.:::a::.2.::::::r=----------__.,_ 

~ arne of Officer . \ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in \/~ 
Case No. 8 0 71 da ted:..__ ___ ..::.M.:.:a=r:....:c:...::h:..:.._;l=..3=-..L, --=1.::..9..::.8-=1~----- C/ \ 



I v I I ll l '....) I ,j I I I I I~ I ·- L l.. - ..... I ; - ·_. ..... I .. ~ ; ur p, 1 i i t:1_i_! l.;;i)' ::::>el-Ved 
t oi;:<un i -ty- ~ :-To·.-:n 6-r- cit}-· .--

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE COP ORATION 

5 E.R.C. NO. _ _ _____ _ 

3rd Revised . SHEET NO. 11 
orporation ---- ----

~ - Name of Issuing 
5 CANCELLING E. R. C. NO._· __ _ 

Original SHEET NO. 1l --------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER (Over 2000 KW) 

AVAILABILITY 
.. 

This rate sh 11 apply for large power consumers contracting for a demand of 
not less than 2ID01 KW. 

MONTHLY RATE 

RATE 
PER UNil 

Customer cha ~ge per delivery point ............................................ $15.50 
Demand charge per KW ................................................. . ........ - 6. 25 
Energy ChargJ : First 100,000 KWH ~ ............................................. 02448 

All over 100,000 KWH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .020514 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

CONDITIONS OF S RVICE 

An "AgreemenJ for Purchase 
under this rate !schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SE~VICE 

of Power" shall be signed by the consumer for servic 

Service shall be the 60Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as mutually agreed by distribute 
and consumer. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The bi 11 i ng demand- sha 11 be the maximum kilowatt demand e~t.ah1isb.ed--b,¥--the--~t 
co~sumer fo~ an~ period of thir~y po) consecutive minutes dpri rtg-: t~ ·-in~tb .o:_. 
wh1ch the b1ll lf rendered, as 1nd1cated or recorded by a del atn:h:mert-e:.-r:"a-'n .. dGrmm."s'on 
a~usted for power factor as provided below. · :----,./ ·~· ··~; · 

· · !- · ..; t·J I 1 ,..J ~' I 

Pm~ER F~CTOR ADJ STMENT by~~et:L 

· The consumer bgrees to maintain unity power factor as nea tly_a~P~lj:?..!p.dd-ti~a1>Je. -
Demand charge wi 1 be adjusted for average power factors lower than 90%. Such 
adjustment will e made by increasing the measured demand 1.% for each 1.% by 
which 

-DATE OF 

ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 
--~~~~~o~f~O£frfl~·c~e~r~--------- --------------------~ 

Issued by of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. dated · January -21; 1981 _______ ,_ _________ . 



~orm for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

~arne of Issuing Corporation 
-:::5'::-t~h:"'::. ==R=e.:::v:-:::::i.:::.s~e~d~-=--=--=--=--=--=--;S:;-;H;;-:E:::-:E=T=-7:N:-=:0-.====1=2==== 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 5 e ----"'~-

___ o_r_i_g_i_n_a_l ______ SHEET N0. __ 1_2 ___ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE" POWER (over 2000 KW) continued 

measured demand 1.% for 1.% by which the average power factor is less 
than 90.% lagging. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 
charges as determined for the consumer . 

(1) The minimum monthly charges as specified in the "Agreement for 
Purchased Power." 

(2) A charge of $0 . 75 per KVA of installed transformer as required 
by the consumer. 

(3) The KW demand charge of not less than 60.% of; the contract 
demand, 2,000 KW , or the highest monthly demand actual l y '. 
incurred during the preceding twelve (12) months. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or 
disconnection of service. The above · rates are ' net, the gross rate 
being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the cui~~~~lKE~l 
is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of t~fibnP-~eMc~ c~ssion 
gross rate shall apply . 

OCT 2 7 1981 / 
FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE by ~ -~ 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller ( HW!1Efe¥'Wolfill~thon 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at WhoLesale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in 
accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 

' for in . Seller•s wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 
adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amoun 
of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 
Seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

RATE 
PER UNn 



~ · urm tor n .l.:lnr. 1\ate Schedules 
-, 

(,.. ' I f I ., 

For All Terri tory ~P'r' 'uPn 
Commu.nity ~ Town or City 

P.s.c. No. _____ ·~s ______________ __ 

4th Revised SHEET NO. 12 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC ------------------- ------
RATIVE CORPORATION 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0 . _____ 5_ 

12 . Original SHEET 
----=--------~ '~ ·--------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
00 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL 

The minimum monthly charge shall be .the highest one of · 
· the following charges as determined for the consumer. 

(1) The minimum monthly charges as specified in the 
"Agreement . for Purchased Power." 

(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer 
as required by the consumer. 

(3) · The KW demand charge of not · less than 60.% of; the 
contract demand, 2,000 KW ; or the highest monthly 
demand actually incurred during the perceding 
twelve (12) months. · 

TERMS OF PAYMENT . 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of 
$5.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, . 
the gross rate· being five percent {5%) higher. in the event 
the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) 
days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

In case for any month the. rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchased power at wholesale from its supplier (Big River 
Ele.ctric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 
present or . future fuel cost ·or surcharge provided for in 

l-l E C KED 

Seller's wholesale power contract or any order of the Pub~~--t---------------~ 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charge 
shall be . adjusted for each kilowatt hours sold by dividing 
the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adj 
ment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the 
total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class 
of service for the billi?g month . · 

DATE OF ISS~UMar_c_h_· _3_1
7
,_1_9_8_l _____ DATE EFFECTIVE April 1 ~ 1981 

_,UED BY _ LV44.i. TITLE · Manager 
., arne of Officer ----------------------------,~ 

; , 
!. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in d~ · 
Case No . 8071 dated March 13, 1981 ~i\) • l e; 



rorm 1 or t 1 11 ng Kate ::,ciledu I es For All ler ·ritor-·y Set' ved 
Community, ·Town or City 

E. R.C. NGl. __ s ______ _ 
HENDERSON-U NION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATI ON 3rd Revised SHEET NO. 12 --------

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING E. R. C. NO._· __ 5_ 

Original SHEET NO . . 12 
--------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 LP-4 11 
- LARGE POWER {over 2000 KW) continued 

... 
the average power factor is less than 90.% .lagging. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charg~ shall be the highest one of the following charges 
as determined for the consumer. 

(1) The minimum monthly charges as specified in the .. Agreement for Purchased 
Power ... 

(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity as required 
by the consumer. 

(3) The KW demand charge of not less than 60.% of; the contract demand, 2,000 
Kl~, or the highest monthly demand actually incurred during the preceding ·_ 
twelve (12) months. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT . 

The above rate is net; the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher . . In the 
event current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from date of the 
bill, the gros~ rate · shall apply. If delinquent, accounts ~re subject to a $5.00 
charge each for collection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural 
Electri c Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale from it supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with and present or 
futu·re ·fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract 
or by order of the Energy Regula tory Commission, then the foregoi -~ e>rTt-hly,:-eQ~l"gv--­
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing theQ d"ta1- l:folilah !J. 
amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attri u ti~1H'e Rfo 1 oea'Cft ...,: ssJon 
class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Se ler f~r ·.suz:A/ r;·; j 
class of service for the billing month. · --; " " 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provi ~ 1 6ns p~ ~n. J m~~ s 
be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to a·ny- a-d;tl:ls-"t;men-t:- ·- -----

·e DATE OF ISS 

ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 
---~~~~~~~~~-~------ ---~-----------------~ 



J.:' V LI)l 1!-..) ~ J... . L! . ...:... t · ~ ! \.<.:. Lt.: ~'-!·'--~ ..:.- '- "" 

E.R.C. N0. ______ -=5 ________ _ 
JZ 

/4~~ SHEET NO.~ 
~NDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
~OPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING E. R . C. NO. A1! S 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 LP-4 11 
- LARGE POvJER (over 2000 KW) continued 

the average power factor is less than 90. % lagging. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as 
determined for the consumer. 

' (l) The minimum monthly charges as specified· in the 11 Agreement for_ Purchased 
Power. 11 

• 

(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity as required by 
the consumer. 

(3) The KW demand charge of not less than 60. % of; the contract demand, 2,000 
KW, or the highest monthly demand actually incurred during the preceding 
twelve (12) .months. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above rate is net; the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 
event current monthly bil-l is not paid within fifteen (15) days from date of the 
bill, the gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are subject to a $5.00 
charge each for collection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

RATE 
PER UNr 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural ( \ . 
Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale from its supplier ~ / 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present ot 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller 1 S wholesale power contract or ( 
by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy ~~ 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total q0ll af :-. - --·.-.--) 
amount of sue~ fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable .' ~rfeN;hfie;lll:'!~ v 'c0~~11 i~sion 
class of serv1ce by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for sucn 'c1ass 
of service for the billing month. r"·'::l .' 'C 0 Q 

--U I~ J 

{The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions plfy and ma_'IA~.fo. 
be amended from time to time to J:Onform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adju ~ tmenft'\Ti& AN TARIFFS 

~TE OF ISS~UE~a_r_y __ l7_,.--l_98_0 ______________ DATE EFFECTIVE December l, 1979 

ISSUED BY ___________ ~ TITLE _______ M_a_na_g_e_r ________________ ~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Comm ission 1n 
c e No 7383 dated December l, T979 
as . ---------------------------------



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ~ HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 5th Revised SHEET NO . 13 

---=~--

Name of Issuing -Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ______ ~S~--

e Original SHEET NO. 13 -----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER (over 2000 KW) continued RATE 
PER UNI' 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive in its wholesale 
power costs from July 1, 1981, through December 31, 1981, because of 
amounts or margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corporation on inter­
system sales and wheeling charges shall be credited monthly in 
accordance with the kilowatt hours used by the consumer. (N) (R) 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions 
of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 59:0 ?Z 5 S:'-"S" c 
and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may 
be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
KAR Se . 6?5 by the Public Service Commission.) 

"$";(1~(, £ 
*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus 

an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel 
Adjustment Clause" . 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

:~:FB:s~~~~~~~e~:~t~e=~~e~r~~.:~~-1~9~8=1---------::::E_E_F_~_Ea_cn_Ta_Ig~~-r~~~~A~u~-g~_u __ s __ t _____ l~3~,~~1~9~8~1~~~~~~~~~ 
· ~Name of Officer . 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi ssion of Kentucky in. ~~ 

Case No. 8309 Dated_~A~u~q~u~s~t~l~3~,~1~9~8~1~----------------------------- ~ :.: 
~\ 



J~o:r-m fo,.r fil:tnr. Rate Schedules 

P.S.C. NO. ___ S ________ _ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
tiPOPE~TIVE CORPORATION 

_ 4~t~h~R~e~v~i~s~e~d~ _____ SHEET NO. ___ l~3~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _________ s_ 
Name of Issuing Co:rporation 

____ o_r_i_g_i_n_a __ l _____ SHEET __________ l_3_. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE . 

==~· ~-- {-The above Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to the 
provis.ions of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056E and to any adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which .rnay be made. in Big Rivers . 
Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056Eby 
the Public Bervice Commission). 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to 
plus or minus ·an adjustment per KWH d~terrnined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

C HECKED 
Public Service Commission 

1981 DATE OF IS~Ma=r:;_;c:;_:~"'--3;;:_1~_;;::_1_9_8_1 ______ DATE EFFECT! 

~~ISSUED BY _______________ -r~~~~~--=~~~=-~---------------TITLE~-------M_a~n~a~~------------------~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 8071 dated March ]3 1981 

----~~~~~~.r-~~------------



I U!" A 11 _l_~!'_l 'j_tOl2_~1~~~~-... -~-
lGil l~ · d.JII1t}' , , e;-_.n vi L . ._J 

E. R. C. NO . _ ___::5::__ _ _ _ _ _ 
HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIV E CORPORATI ON '' __ 3_r_d_R_e_v_i _se_d _ _ S HE ET NO . __ 1_3 _ e Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING E.R . C. No._· _ __:_5 _ 

__ O_r_i g=-i_n_a_l __ __:.SHE ET NO. Jl_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 LP-4 11
- LARGE POWER {over 2000KW) continued 

the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50 :075 by the .Energy Regulatory 
Commission . ) 

.... 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usuage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjust­
ment per KWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Adjustment Clause. 11 

.,..._ ___ --·-···-~-
C!L.:.:CKE D 

Ene::;v 'I-_,. ; ·h:·v C· rn':!:ssion 

~--- ___ .. -·-·-·- .. -- . 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 21, 1981 

RATE 
PER UN!" 

DATE OF I~ February 6, 1981 

ISSUED BY L ~ 
Name of Officer 

TITLE ___ M_a_n_a~ge_r ____________________ _, 

Issued by au!hority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 1'::1 s· dated __ J_a_n_u_ar_y_ 2_1_, _1_9_8_1 ___ _ _ 



l I. ~! :J .:.; .· .. ~,.. : L '_: L_. ' - , ,L. _. _..,~._ ._ ...J 

·- • · - •• - • -~"""- ~'·'· - --=--A-1 -1 ~i~e-r_r_i ~toll!!!"~ r--yllll!!l_•~·e-rv•-~ ~·d~~~- 1!111, -~•- ~ 

t oj ; L,:U-n1ty~-'foy.~o-i cit) 

5 E.R . C. NO. ______________ _ 

. • NDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

2nd Revised SHEET NO._u ---------------
CANCELLING E. R.C. NO. 5 

· Name of Issuing Corporation Original SHEET NO. 13 

C~SSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UN 

the fuel clause 6r other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy Regulatory Commission.) 

*The monthly kilowatt hour U$Uage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment 
per KWH determined in ac~ordance with the 11 Fuel Adjustment Clause .... . 

Issued by authority 
Case No. 7383 

r , ; .~ ,_. 1 : . -~ ;:) 

EnerR'y f(P.gul il to;y C·!m:nission 

._iiJL 2 8 i9GO 

, .. 

Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
dated .lunP 4 . 1 a~n 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Terri tory served · 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO. · 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
-=5:....:t:;.::h:.:.........:R:.;:.e:::.v.:...=i.::s-=e~d~-=--=--=--=--=--=--~S;:;-,H;-;-E=E=T:---7:N::-::O:-.-=_-:_Ir:_4•_-_-_--:_-:_-
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -- ------
_O~r~1~·g~1~·n~a_l _______ SHEET NO._l_4 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "SL" · - STREET LIGHTS 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consumer or organization within the 
service area requiring "SL". 

MONTHLY RATE 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp . 

400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp . 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(l) An agreement for purchase of street lights shall be an 
authorized person responsible for the payment and collection 
of community street lighting. 

e (2) Above rate includes all materials, installation, and 
maintenance of equipment, or existing facilities, with 
exception of loss due to vandalism in which case the consumer 
shall pay all cost. 

(3) Installation of new lamps when construction of facilities is 
required will be based on distribution rules and regulations. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or 
disconnection of service. The above rates are net, th~ gEoss ra~e 
being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the cu reii l~~~iY ~Il l 
is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date o tlhJe1icl:j)i!lJ!le , C~sion 
gross rate shall apply. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 
05]~ 7 1981 ~ 
~~.A. / - / by . 

RATES AND TARIFFS 
In case for any month the rate under which Sell ~(.HeAderson Ufiion 

Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in 

DATE 

RATE 
PER UNI 

$4.06 

$7.61 

ItiPED BY.~~~~~~~~~~~~----------TITLE _______ M_a_n_a_g~e_r ______________________ __ 
Name Officer 

Issued · by authority an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Case No. 8309 Dated August 13, 1981 

Kentucky in 
. \\ 

\\' 
~ 



}~onn for fil:tnr. Hate Schedules 
> ' -

For . A\ -, Terr~fo~~ Serv~d 
Community» Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ________ S __ _ 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
~OPERATIVE CORPORATION 

~4~t~h~R~e~v~i~s~e~d~ _____ SHEET N0. __ ~1~4~ 

rune of Issuing Co_rporation 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ____________ 5_ 

__ O_r_i~g~i_n_a_l _______ SHEET ___________ l_4_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consumer or organization 
:~~thin the service a~ea requiring "SL". 

MONTHLY RATE ·. 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp • 

400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1} An agreement for purchase of street lights shall . 
be an authorized person responsible for the 
payment and collection of community street 
lighting. 

(2) Above rate includes all . materials, installation, 
arid maintenance of equipment, or existing 
facilities, with exception of loss due to 
vandalism in which case the consumer shall pay · 
all cost. 

(3) Installation of new lamps when construction of 
.faciiities is ·required will be based on 
distribution rules and regulations. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a c_ollection fee of 

$4.06 

$7.61 

(I} 

(I} 

$5.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are ,..::=.;= -!-ll-----------. 
the gross ·rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 1 E C K E 0 
the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15 seri1ice Comm1 ~sion 
days from the date of. the bill~ the gross rate shall 

April 1, 1.981 DATE OF ISS~~ _3_1_, __ 1~9~8_1 __ . ____________ DATE EFFECTIVE 

e>suED BY ____ {~U_i- TITLE Mana arne of Officer ~---=--=;.:.:.;....t..:::..::::._ _________ \_~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in ~~ 
Case No. 8 0 71 da tcd__M;!. ... r ..... c .... h.._l..._,_3~, __.1..,.948~1~:---------- ~ '\ . 



ronn for filing Rete Sc h:::·:: u1 £s 

HENDERSON- UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATI ON 

E.R.C. N0 . _ __ 5 _____ _ 

3rd Revi sed SHEET NO. 14 ---- - - -
~Name of Issuing Corporat i on 

CAN CELLI NG E.R.C. No._· __ 5 __ 
.·.;.· - ••. 

Origial SHEET NO. 14 -------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 SL 11 
- STREET LIGHTS 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consumer or organization within the service area 
requiring 11 SL 11

• 

MONTHLY RATE 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp ..... .. . ... ................... . .. .. . . ... ........ 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An agreement fo r purchase of street lights shall be executed by an 
authorized person responsible for the payment and collection of 
community street lighting. 

(2) Above rate include all materials, installation, and maintenance of 
equipment, or existing facilities, with exception of loss due to 
vandalism is which case the consumer shall pay all cost. 

(3) Installation -of"new lamps when -construction of -facilities is required 
will be based on distrubution rules and regulations. 

TERMS OF- PAYMENT 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

~3.84 

7. 08 

The above rate is net, the gross rate being five percent (2!- hig~h~r:.!,_ _ J.rL.:t.b_~~l­
event current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days f.rom • da t~ p.f ~ 
bi ll , t he gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are lrJ~~~:C £"ite.-var. "$-6:'.ifJ@ r 
charge each for collection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

~= : ~- . ~ ;~ 'l -~ ~: ~3 'l 
FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE ~ ~ / ~ 

by~~ 
In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-umton_~ Ry_~_i__ -..-:.. __ 

Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale from its supplier 
(Big Rivers Electric C&rporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present of 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract 

~DATE OF I~S ~-u_a_ry_6_,_1-----;-9_8_1_- _____ _____;DATE EFFECTIVE January 21, 1981 

ISSUED BY _____________ ~ TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer 

Issued by ~uthority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 7~4-5' - dated - - January 21, 1981 

(I 

(I 



.DERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CQREllRATIOU-----:-.-. --- ­

Nam e of I ssuin g Corporat 1on 

CLA SSI FI CATI ON OF SERVICE 

1-\1 I 1ern1:ory ::>erved 
-) I . . -· L. :: 

E.R.C. 1~ 0 . 5_ 

2nd Revised SHEET 

C?.nCELLING E. R . C. NO. 

Original SHEET 

'·-· - ;_ )' 

• 

l~ O. -~4. 

5 

NO. 14 

RATE 
PER UNL _____ ___ ___________ S.CliElli1LL3~S.IREU_LlGHJS, __________ -t· ·. --~~ 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consumer or organization within the service area 
requiring 11 SL 11

• 

MONTHLY RATE 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

• f. 
\ 

A ( 1) . An agreement for purchase of street 1 i ghts sha 11 be executed by an 
• authorized person responsible for the payment and collection of 

community street lighting. 

(2) Above rates include all materials, installation , and maintenance of 
equipment, or existing facilities, with exception of loss due to 
vandalism in which case the consumer shall pay ell cost. 

(3) Installation of new lamps when construction of -facilities is required 
will be based on distribution rules and regulations. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above rate is net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 
event current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days ftrom~j~~--~ri~~ -= lJ 
bill, the gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are suBj~~~gyt~e~ 1:1$.fo.,. ~Onm1ssi n 
charge each for collection, disconnect and reconnect fees. 

JUL 2 8 1980 
FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE . 

$3.20 

$5.90 

by_.t.Q_,~~;e:~~~r.f 
In case for any month the rate under which Seller ~ (Henderson- nion RI\TB&a1ND TARIFFS 

Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale from 1ts supp 1er 
(Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller ' s wholesale power contract 

t 
lATE 

ssue:d by 
:2sE: J~o-

.... 

( 

( 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. NO. 
----~--~~~~~--~~----5th Revised SHEET NO. 15 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
---::;.:----

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. . 5 

e Original SHEET NO. __ l_S __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTS (continued) 

accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 
for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 
adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount 
of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 
Seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive in its wholesale 
power cost9 from July 1, 1981, through December 31, 1981, because of 
amounts or margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corporation on inter­
system sales and wheeling charges shall be credited monthly in 
accordance with the kilowatt hours used by the consumer. 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions 

RATE 
PER UNI' 

(N) (R) 

of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 8 0 7 KAR ~9- 'S:~ 1/.t!" 
~ to any adjustment in -the fuel clause or other increments which may 
~made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
KAR 5 0 . 0~ by the Public Service Commission.) 

'S"/~,~ . 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus 
an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel 
Adjustment Clause". 

CHECKED 
Publir: Service Commission 

O£T_J11981 / 
by ~~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

:ATE~FB:S~~E~~--~:~:~t~:;:~.~~~~~~-~~- ~~1~9~8~l _________ ::::EEFFECT:::-a-g-e~:=u~g~u=s~t~l~3~,~1~9~8~1~--------

~ ~Name of Officer ------~~~~~------------------------
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Comml.'ssl.'on of Kentucky l.·n 

. \ Case No. 8309 Dated August 13, 1981 a. 
---~~~~~~------------------------·v~ 

tt\ . 



l~orm for fil:inr, Hate Schedules 
t ' • . .... ~ ·· ~ · ·: . ·- ' 

For A1 1 Terri tory Served 
Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. __________________ S ____ _ 

~HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
.,coo~ERATIVE CORPORATION 

4th Revised SHEET NO. 15 
~~~~~===------ -~---

Name of Issuing Co!poration 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ ___,s~· _ 

15 Or:iginal SHEET 
--~------------ -------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

In case for any month the rate urider which Seller · 
(Henderso_n:-Uniol"). Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchased power at wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 
Seller's wholesale power contract or any order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy Gharge 
shall be adjusted for eac'h kilowatt hours sold bY dividing 

: the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adj t­
ment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the 
total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller - for such class 
of service for the billing month. 

(The above. ·Fuel Ad}ustment Clause ·is subject to the 
provisions · of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056E and to any adjustment in the fuel ­
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's Fuel charges .under 807 KAR 5:056E by 
the Public Service Commission). · · 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to 
plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

April 1, 1981 · DATE OF ISS~Ma_r_c_h_3-::-l-'-,_1_9_8_l ______ ~DATE EFFECTIVE 

essUED BY ~ uU TITLE Manager 
Name of 0 f f icer -----------------------------------!-

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 



- r. V" . ·~' ' 

E. R. C. NO . __ _::5 ____ _ 

HENDERSON- UNION RURAL ELECTRI C 
COOPERATIV E CORPORATI ON 3rd Revi sed · SHEET r;o . 15 e Name of I ssuing Co r poration 

CAN CELLI NG E. R. C. NO._· __ 5_ 

Original SHEET NO. 15 
----=------~ 

-
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHT (continued) 

or by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each 
class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such 
class of .service for the bi)ling month. 

RATE 
PER UNI 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and may 
be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adjustment in . 
the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy Regulatory Commissio ). 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usuage shall be subject . to plus or min~s an adjust­
ment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

r-r--- --------------- -·-----

t CI~=C K E D 
· Enei·rzy !h·; :,t;;y C'r1rnission 

,_ -·--- ____ .._._....-:"' 

e DATE OF IS 

-.· 

ISSUED BY_~~~~~~~~~~------------TITLE ___ Ma_n_a~g_e_r ____________________ ~ 

Issued by 
Case No. ------------

Energy Regulatory Commission in 
January 21, 1981 



• 
E.R.C. 1 ~ 0. 5 

2nd Revised SHEET NO ·1.5_ 

, 'NDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
OPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLI NG E.R.C. NO. 5 

Name of Issuing Corporati on Original SHEET NO.l5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTS (continued) PER UN : - -------~~~-=-------.::.=._~~~~~~~~---------11~. ;:---

or by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, -then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges s·hall be adjusted for ~ach kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such fuel and surcharge _cost adjustmen~ to Seller attributable to each 
class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller -for such 
class of service for the billing month. -

(T~e above Fuel tost Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of an may 
be -amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adj_ustment in 
the fueJ clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075

1
by the Energy Reguratory. 

Commjssion.) -. . 
*The monthly kilowatt hour usuage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment 

per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

e 
-... ..... .. 

r,-
_.; t ·-

Energy Rer,u !~to:v C'·mmission 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

L. Jf 

SSUED BY _ ___ ~z::: TITLE M_a_n_a_:_ge_r ___________ _____ 
1'7c:m e of Off icer 

ssuc-d by a uthority of a n Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
a se No. -----7-~R~ dated 



~orm for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served · 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO. 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 5th Revised SHEET NO. 16 

CANCELLING P. S.C. NO. -..:::...:-5--rarne of Issuing Corporation 

e Original SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LAMP 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any :consume r with li.nthe service iarea ;. 

MONTHLY RATE 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) Above rates include all materials, installation, and 
maintenance of equipment, of existing facilities, with 
exception of loss due to vandalism in which case the consumer 
shall pay all cost. 

• (2) Installation of new lamps when construction of facilities is 
required ~ill be based on distribution rules and regulations. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or 
disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate 
being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the cutre~~~~~lK~~l 
is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of t~]blit>~~ cbJrtfftssion 
gross rate shall apply. 

16 --------

RATE 
PER UNI'l 

$6 . 47 

$9.17 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE by ~~7~~B l ~~/ V 
In case for any month the rate under which Seller (~~~¥WoRR~ion 

Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in 
accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 
for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 
adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount 
of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 

August 13, 1981 )ATE OF ISS~U ~ __ S_e~p~t_e_rnb~e_r __ 2~,_1_9_8_l ________ DATE EFFECTIVE 

[faED BY ---'"~ ~ TITLE ' Manager 
.., · Name of Officer ----------~---------------------------

rssued · by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in. t\ 
~ase No. 8309 Dated August 13, 1981 

----~---------------------------x 

\) 



Form for fil:inr, Rate Schedules 
) .·, ' " ' Jll: • ~ ' -.. . 

For ii,11 'I'err4tor"{) Served 
Community, own r 1ty 

_5 P.S.C. NO. ______________________ _ 

4th Revised · SHEET NO. 16 -------------------HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
~ - COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _______ ___,S=<---
Name of Issuing Co_rporation 

16 Original SHEET 
----~----------- -------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
SECURITY LAMP 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consuirter within the · 
· service area. 

MONTHLY RATE . 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp •. 

400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp • • 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) · Above rates include all materials, ins'tallation, 
and maintenance of equipment, of existing 
facilities,· with exception of loss due to 
vanda~ism ·in which case the consumer shall pay 
all cost . . 

(2) Installation of new lamps when construction of 
faciliti~s is required will b~ based on 
distribution rules and regulations. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts -are subject to a collection fee of 
$5.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, 
the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the event 
the c·urrent monthly bill is not paid within 
days from the date of the bill, the gross ra 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

In case for any month the rate under 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchased power at wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Co ation is ad'usted in accordance with any 

$6.47 

$9~1'7 

DATE OF ISS~M_a_r_c_h __ 3_1_·, __ 1_9_8_l ___________ ~DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1981 

asSUED BY -~ l.U.t...L:/: TITLE Manager 
- arne of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 

~--------------~---------------

(I) 

(I) 

' • 



rr 0 l.· ~,,_, .::, () ",' .r ~ 1 . C1 ~ • , , 1 n _, Rate Sr i!P.du! es 

HENDERSON- UN ION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATI VE CORPORATION 

E.R.C. N0 . _ __ =5 ____ _ 

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 16 e. ffame of Issui ng Co r po ration 
CANCELLING E. R. C. NO._ · ___ 5 _ 

.. -

• 

e 

....... 

Original SHEET NO. 16 --------
.,_ ···•· .. - :;. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 D11 
- SECURITY LAMP 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consumer within the ser vice area. 

MONTHLY RATE 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp 

$6.25 (I) 

8. 64 (I) 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(l) Above rates include all mater ials, installation, and maintenance of 
equipment, or existing facilities, with exception of loss due to 
vandalism in which case the consumer shall pay all cost. 

(2) Installation of new lamps when construction of facilities is requ ired 
will be based on distribution rules and regulations. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above rate is net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 
event current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days fro ·"'do.'t~·iu;f;:Hu V · 
bill, the gross rate sh~ll ap~ly. If delinquent, accounts are subj ctr, tQ.v *~J~,~g~~, mp. 
charge each ·for collect1on, d1sconnect, and reconnect fees. 8' ·-· · · · · · .sslon 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case fo r any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Uni , ~YRu~~~- ~--­
Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at who 1 esa 1 e from i·ts""""Supp-H·er--- ~---"--· 
(Big River s Electri c Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller•s wholesale power contract or 
by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each ki l owatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar 
amount of such fuel and surcharge cosf adjustment to Seller attributable to each 
class of service by the total number of. kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such . 
class of service for the billing month. 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 21 ' 1981 

ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 

I ssued by Energy Regula tory Commission in 
Case No. 

~. 



E. R. C. NO. · 5 
------~-----------

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 16 ----------------
CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 

orporat on Original SHEET NO. 16 ----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LAMP 
RATE 

PER UNI1 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consumer within the service area. 

MONTHLY RATE 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp . 
. . 

400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :. . 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(l) Above rates include all materials, · installation, and m~intenance of 
equipment, or existing facilities, with exception of loss due to 
vandalism in which case the consumer shall pay all cost. 

e (2) . Installation of new Tamps when c~nstru~:tion of facilities is required 
will be based on distribution rules and regulations. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above rate is net; the gro-ss ra~e being· five percent (.5%) higher • . In the 
event current monthly bill i s not .paid within fifteen (15) days from date of the 
bill, the gross rate shall apply. If delinquent, accounts are subject to a $5.00 
charge each for collection, ·disconnect, and reconnect fees. · 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for: any mont~ the rate under which Seller. (Henderson-Union Rural 
Electric Cooperative Corporation) putchases power at w~olesale f~om its supplier 
(Big RiVer~ Electric Corporation) i~ adjusted in accordance with. any present of 
future fuel cost or surcharge provided for . in. Seller's wholesale power contract or 

$5.20 

7.20 

by order of the Energy Regulatory Commission ,' then the foregoing mo ttn.r~ e~.er.gy -: _ :J 
charges shall be adjusted · for each kilowa~t hour sold by dividin~ t e Et ~lHeJt?1t}~~n~"mssio 
amount of. such fuel and surcharge cost adJustment to Seller attr1bu a51'e to eacnY n 
class ofserv~ce by the to~al ~ number of kilowatt hours sold by Sell r for JWl~ hz 8198L 

,. class of serv1ce for the b1ll,1ng month . . . ·" 
by 

,fiATE 

( 

~ ISSUED BY ____ ~~~~~~~~~~~~-------TITLE ___ M~a~n~a~g~er~-------------------

Issued by 
Case No. 

of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
June 4, 1980 



~orm for Filing Rate Schedules 
' . For All Territory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. NO. 5 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

rame of Issuing Corporation 
-:-=-5 =t=h'-=-R=e:...:v-=i:'.!:s:.::e~-:;d=-· -=_--=_-=_-=_--=_-=-_~.S~H;;E=E=T~N=-=o~.-=_-=_-=_-_;-::-1~7:~~-
CANCELLING P.S.C . NO. 5 -------e 17 Original SHEET NO. 
----~-~-------- ---------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

RATE 
PER UNI'I 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive in its wholesale 
power costs from' July 1, 1981, through December 3'1, 1981, because of 
amounts or margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corporation on inter­
system sales and wheeling charges shall be credited monthly in 
accordance with the kilowatt hours used by the consumer . (N) (R) 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions 
of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR ~· S":'dS ~F 
and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may 
be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
KAR 50 . 015 by the Public Service Commission.) 

s-:cs4>c 
· *The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus 

I adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel 
justment Clause". 

DATE 

CHECKED 
Publir; Service Commission 

0~~981 
by~~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in \ 
----~4~u~g_u~st~l_3~,~1_9_8_1 ________________________ . ~~ 

0 



J~onn for f i l :inr. Hate Schedules 
~ . ... 

.JIO,.. ' "' ' ... , . ' .... . . 

For ~11 Terr~tory Se~ ved 
Community ~ Town or Ci t y 

P.s.c. NO . _______ s ________________ _ 

_ 4_t __ h __ R_e_v_i_s_e_d _______ SHEET NO. 17 HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC e COO~ERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C . NO. ________ S_ 
Name of Issuing Co~poration 

17 Original SHEET -----==------- . ~ ·-------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

present or future fuel cost or surcharge 'provided for .in 
Seller's wholesale power contract or any order of the Public 

. Service Commission, .then the foregoing monthly energy charge 
shall be adjusted for each kilowatt houis sold by dividing 
the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adju t­
ment to Se'rler attributable to each class of service . by . the 
total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class 
of service for ~he billing month. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to the 
provisions of and _may- be ·amended from time to time to 

' conform to 807 KAR 5:056E and to any -adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807. KAR 5:056E by 
the Public Service Commission). 

*The monthl"y kilowa,tt hours usage·shali pe subject to 
plus or minus an ·adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause . " 

CHECKED 
Public Service Commission 

April .1, · 198i DATE OF IS~E~_3_1_ . .:,_,_1_9.-8_l ______ ___;DATE EFFECTIVE 

-ISSUED BY ~ LA.Li:: TITLE ____ M_a_n_a_.:g:._e_r ___________ ___._ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 

·I 



r nn r; f~Jr f i 1 ing Rz. t e Schedule s i or A 11 T_erri t_QJY S.!::.er!_"~'e~d~-­
Curril!iuni t.y , 1ovm OJ' City 

E. R. C. NO. __ ___:5=------
-HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION . 3rd Revised SHEET NO. 17 ------- ------ ~---e Name of Issuing Co r porat10n 

CANCELLING E.R.C. No._· ~5=-----
.. -~ .... :~ 

Original SHEET NO. ' 17 -----=--------

CLASSIFiCATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "D" SECURITY LAMP {continued) 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Ch~rge is subject to the provisions of and may 
be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adjustment 
in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation•s · Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:.075 by the Energy Regulatory 
Commission.) · 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage shall be subject to plus or minus an 
adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Cost Adjustment 
Clause ... 

-· - -~--~- ····----

Energy Regulatory Commission in 
January . 21, 1981 

- -------

RATE · 
PER UNIT 



A.. V J.... J U ..L V ,L .l.. ..L ..L . l... .!. I & ,.. \ . .. L. L ._ .._ J • •. . - • • . ,.. ~ 

· ~~ Co~tdffyi;ofb~~Cl. ty-

E.R.C. NO. 5 

~2~n=d~R=e~v~is=e=d _____ SHEET NO . _ll 
ANDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRl'C 
.OPERATIVE CORPORATI'ON · · CANCELLING E. R.C. NO. 5 

- .Name of Issuing Corporation Original SHEET NO. 17 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 D'' .. 

(The above Fuel Cost Adju~tment Charge i~ subj_ect to the provisions of and may 
be amended from time to time to conform to , ~07 KAR 50;075 a.nd .to any adjustment 
in the fuel cJause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric 
Corp9ration•s Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy· Regulatory 
Commission.) · · 

*The monthly kilowatt hours usage .shall be subject to plus· or minus ·an 
adjustment per KWH qetermined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause . .. 

.... .. 

~ATE OF 

ISSUED 

c ; i 1 ~ - - · 1 ~ . .:: iJ 
EnerR"v ReQIII~trw C"mmission 

RATE 
PER UNJ 
... 

\ 

Issued by authority 
Case No . 7383 

the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
June 4, 1980 

------------------



~orm ·for Filing Rate Schedules For All Terr~tory Served · 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . NO. 5 !ENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

lame of Issuing Corporation 
-=5--t_h--:-R--'e'"=v=-'i:-:s;;_e~ -=;d_ -_ -:_-_ ----=-~ -_::s:::-:H:-=:E=E=T=-":"::N:-:::0-.-=_=_=_=_-:_1':8~-=--= 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0·------~~5 __ _ 

e __ O_r_i~g~i_n_a_l __________ SHEET N0. ____ ~1~8 __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS 
RATE 

PER UNI'I 

Peabody Coal Company 
Breckinridge Coal Mine 

The monthly delivery point rate shall be: 

(a) A demand charge of $6.25 per kilowatt of billing demand. 

(b) Plus an energy charge of 20.141 mills per KWH consumed. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in 
accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 
for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of _the Public 

.-.rvice Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 
~justed for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount 
of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 
Seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive in its wholesale 
power costs from July 1, 1981 , through December 31, 1981, because of 
amounts of margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corporation on 
intersystem sales and wheeling charges shall be credited monthly in 
accordance with the consumer's billing demand . 

(N) (R) 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provision~ 
of and may be amended from time to time to conf'orm to 80 7 KAR 50 . 9-7-5 ~:d~~<r 
and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may 

- be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
KAR §0 . 075 by the Public Service Commission.) 

~:~s-"£ 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be 
an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
Adjustment Clause". 

subject t 0 r:F;;n1~ ~r; ere~~~~ 
with the "F~~t; Se v ce sJ n 

CJCT 2 7 1981 
by ~~r' 

DATE OF ISS~tember 2, 1981 

rATED BY ~ 4'/ZLce~ 
,.,. VNan\e of Officer 

TITLE _____ M __ a_n_a~g~e_r __________________________ __ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in ~\ 
Case No. 8309 Dated August 13, 1981 ~ 

------~----~----------------------~---· ~ 

rJ 



. .~ , ... 
Form for fil:inr, Hate Schedules For ~11 Territo~y Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. NO. ___ s~-------------------

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

~4:....!:t:.±h~R~e::_V~1~· 2ss:e~d.___ ____ _:· SHEET NO ·--=1.::.8 __ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ____ --=5::....-_ 
of Issuing Co.rporation 

~O~r~1~·g~1=·~n~a~l~-----~SHEET ______ =l~8~-

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS* 

Peabody Coal Company 
Breckinridge Coal Mine 

The monthly delivery point rate shall be: 

{a) A demand qharge of $6.25 per kilowatt of billing 
demand 

{b) Plus an energy charge of 20.141 -mills per KWH 
consumed 

·*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

C HECI<E D 
Public Service Comi'nission 

., -:iR .,- -·, ·sJ 
f.·\ j I (..; 7 IJ ' 

;by_£~_ / 
1
1 

RA-;:::; i\f".JD Ti~!IIFFS 

-----------------·· 

·. 

{I) 

DATE OF ISSUE~-1---M_a_r_c_h_. _3_1_:_,_1_9_8_l _____ __:DATE EFFECTIVE~ __ A_p;_· r_i_l_1_..,_1_9_8_1_· ----+ 

&SUED BY ~ . cAJ...P-i,.t TITLE~ ___ M_a_n_a_g_e_r ________ __!. 

II' arne of Off1cer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in \r~\ 
Case No. 8071 dated March 13, 1981 ~\\1 



HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

E. R. C. NO. _ __ 5 ---------,-

3rd Revised 18 _______ SHEET NO . __ _ e Name of Is suing Cot' poration 
CANCELLING E.R. C. No._· ..c::..S __ _ 

_ _:__O--n~· g~i----n =-a l:.____ _ __;;S HE E T N 0 . 18 
) -

CLASS IFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS* 

Peabody Coal Company 
Breckinridge Coal Mine 

The monthly delivery point rate shall be: 

- (a) A demand charge of $6.25 per kilowatt of billing demand 

(b) Plus an energy charge of 17.541 mills per KWH consumer 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjus t ment 
per KWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Adjustment Clause ... 

,_,__ _______ ~----- ---
CH::C KED 

Ene igv !hr N"rv Cr rw1ission 

RATE 
PER UN IT 

(I) 

(I) 

DATE OF~ IFeb_r_u_ar__,y_6-==-, _1--'-9-==81=--~----DATE EFFEOTI VE. __ J_a_n_ua_· r-=-y~21--'-'=---1 _98_1 __ _ 

ISSUED BY~ ___ L ~ TITLE. ____ M_an_a-=g:..:..e_r ________ _ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 7945 dated -January 21, 1981 



' . 
E. R. C. NO. ___ ____::5:,___ __ _ 

2nd Revised SHEET NO .18 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 
orporat1on Original SHEET No.l8 ---------------- ----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE . 

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECTIAL CONTRACTS* 

'eabody Coal Company 
ireckinridg~ toal Mine 

"he monthly delivery point rate shall be: 

(a) A demand charge Of $4.10 per kilowatt of billing demand 

(b)" Plus an energy charge of: 15.397 mills per KWH consumed 

"The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment 
1er KWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fue 1 Adjustment Clause. 11 

__.... ·-·-·-- ---·- - ·_: 
c I ; L::: •-• L' ·- ;:) 

Eneri!Y Regul8tory C1)mmission 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

o: 

\ 

.TE OF ISS~UE;--L..f.---~J.,!,!.unwe~2.l.!.0.!,-!.1L98~0,L.__ _______ DATE EFFECTIVE June 4. 1980 

ISSUED BY _ LA.J::}- TITLE. _ ___!_!M~an~a~g~e!....r __________ _ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 7383 dated June 4, 1980 

---------~-----------------



'orm for Filing Rate Schedules 
t 

For All Territory Served · 
Community, Town or City 

5 P.S.C. NO. [ENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

rame of Issuing Corporation 
=-S.:::.t:::..:h_ . .::.:R:;::e~v-=i:.::s:.:::e:.::d~---_-_-_-_-_-_-S.::::-H:-=E=E=T~N::-::0:-.-:_-:_-:_-:;1:9::::-_ 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _______ S __ __ 

e ___ O_r_i~g~i_n_a_l __________ SHEET NO. ___ l __ 9 __ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDE SPECIAL CONTRACTS* 

THE ANACONDA COMPANY 

The monthly delivery point rate shall be: 

(a) A demand charge of $6.25 per kilowatt of billing demand 

(b) Plus an energy charge of 18.221 mills per KWH consumed. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at wholesale 
from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric corporation) is adjusted in 
accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 

~or in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
~rvice Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be 

adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amoun~ 
of such fuel .and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to 
each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by 
Seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

Such reduction as Henderson-Union shall receive in its wholesale 
power costs from July 1, 1981, through December 31, 1981, because of 
amounts of margins earned by Big Rivers Electric Corporation on 
intersystem sales and wheeling charges shall be credited monthly in 
accordance with the consumer's billing demand. 

RATE 
PER UNI'I 

(N) (R) 

(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions 
of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5G t"G=7-& S":~~c 
and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may 
be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Fuel charges under 807 
KAR 50 . 615 by the Public Service Commission.) 

~4-$"6.£' 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subjec t~~us ~n<mi~s 
an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with t e Mkil:ellirvice Commission 
Adjustment Clause 11

• 

OCT ~ 7 1981 
AI' ,h/ ./ 

by .A'~~ .J L. ... ./ 

DATE OF IS~September 2 1981 DATE EFFECTIVl ii&"ijisUD 1~JFFi 981 

I.ED BY ~ of~~r;;. TITLE ___ .::;,;M;.:;;a;;;;n;.:;;a;,.;og:.::;e;.::r __________ tl~\,--
Issued by ·authority of an Order of the Public Servic.e Commission of Kentucky in ~ 
Case No. 8309 Dated_· _____ A_u_g~u~s_t __ l_3~, __ 1_9_8_1 ___________________________ ~ 

\j, 



J~orm for filing Hate Schedules For · A,1 ·'reriltbry Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. _______ · ~s~-------------

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
.-fOOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

__ 4_~.:_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d __ _.:SHEET NO • __ 1_9_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 5 --------Y~e of Issuing Co,rporation 
O_r_i_g_i_n_a_1 _______ SHEET~-------1_9_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS . SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS* 

THE ANACONDA COMPANY 

The monthly deliv~ry point rate shall be: · 

(a) . A. demand charge of $6.25 per kilowatt of billing · 
deritand. 

(b) Plus an energy charge of 18.221 mills per KWH 
cons timed 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usages shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

C H E CKED 
Pub;ic Service Commission 

l\fJR 2 .19tl'l 

I 
by_La.. ~-~ 

f(!\H:.S /\i'JD TA.RIFFS 
--- - - -- ---

(I) 

~SUED BY __ _,~~~~~~~-ced~=------------TITLE ______ M_a_n_a_g_e_r __________________ ~ 

Issued by of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. dated March 13, 1981 

-----~~~--------------



' . 
-f ~ l .;,, , 
I f I J I j ~~ 

\.. r -h!":.ril l -1 nc ... . ,__' : ~ : ~ ~ : - _, 

E. R. C. NO . _ __ _:_5:...__ ____ _ 
HE NDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 3rd Revi sed SHE ET NO ·_l_L;9z___ 

--'=--'='---'-'-"'--'----'~=--

-~arne of Issu ing Co rpo J~ation 
CANCELLING E.R. C. No._· _ _ 5 _ _ _ 

Original SHEET NO. 19 ~ 
---~------- ----~ 

. CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS* 

THE ANACONDA COMPANY 

The monthly delivery point rate shall be: 

(a) A demand charge of $6 . 25 per kilowatt of billing demand . 

(b) Plus an energy charge of 15.621 mills per KWH consumer 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment 
per KWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Adjustment Clause. 11 

CH::C K E D 
Enc r:?:v !h:· ·I 'l''rv c~r1'n:~sion 

-DATE OF ISS 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(I) 

(I) 

ISSUED BY_:_::::;z~~~4~~4...,B;.~b...----TITLE ___ M_a_n_a:::!._ge_r _________ _ 
Name of Officer 

Is sued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 7945 dated · Jan uary 21 , 1981 



vUUllllUILL L.:f 1 .LVW~~ VA. '\JJ...'-J 

' ' t ' ..... . 

E.R.C. NO. 5 

!ENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 19 

TIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 5 

ssu1ng orporat on 
Original 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRI 

rHE . ANACONDA CDr~PANY 

rhe monthly delivery point rate shall be: 

(a) A demand charge .of $4.10 per kilowatt of billing demand. 

(b) Plus an energy charge of : 13.477 mi 11 s per KWH consumed 

""The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment 
Jer KWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Adjustment Clause ... 

C - . ·- :-'\ 
l I l.:... \_, i .... · - L.J 

Energy Regulatory Cnmmission 

JUL 2 8 1980 

RATES AND TARJifS 

SHEET NO. 19 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

( 

I 

(I 

(I 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ J_u_n_e_4_, __ 19_8_0 ______ __ DATE OF ISSUE June 20 , 1980 

~SUED BY_c __ ..,.~~~----=--· ---='!AJJ:~~~-------TITLE Manager ~f Officer 
· Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Connnission in 

Case No. 7383 da t ed ______ J_un_e __ 4~, __ 19_8_CO ________________ _ 
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